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Chan, Barney, Env. Health @2743
From: Cleet Carlton [CCarlton@waterboards.ca.gov]

Sent: Monday, December 04, 2006 5:46 PM

To: pmecgaw@archernorris.com

Ce: Chan, Barney, Env. Health; JJohnsen@arcadis-us.com; d.ogreen@sbcglobal.net
Subject: RE: 6335 and 6341 Scarlett Ct., Dublin

Hi Peter,

I spoke with Barney last week. I asked if he would review the UST report and I will
review the CPT report, then we should get together to see what the best option is.

Some things to consider before assuming consolidation into one case include whether the
UST might warrant closing, and whether the UST case would (as a separate entity) be
eligible for the UST fund. I will consult our UST folks on the latter and get back to you
soon.

Cleet

Cleet Carlton, P.G.

Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Contrel Beard
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

{510) 622-2374

>»> "McGaw, Peter W' <pmegaw@archernorris.coms 12/1/2006 11:56 AM >>>
Hi Barney!

Nice to talk. We'll contact Cleet on Monday to initiate transfer of the Building 1 "UST
site" to the Regional Board.

Peter

Peter W. McGaw

ARCHER NORRIS

20323 North Main Street, Suite 800
PO Box 8035

Walnut Creek, CA 94598-3728

Ph ({925) 930-6600

Fx (925} 9530-6620
pmegaw@archernorris.com
WWW.archernorris.com

WALNUT CREEK . SACRAMENTC
LOS ANGELES . NEWPORT BEACH

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health [mailto:barney.chan®acgeov.orgl
Sent: Thursday, November 3C¢, 2006 2:49 PM

To: d.cgreen@sbecglobal.net

Subject: 6335 and 6341 Scarlett Ct., Dublin

Ms. Green: Please contact me at the number below so the County can sort
out the environmental issues at these two sites.

Thank you




. ®
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-86765

The information and any attachments contained in this email
message may be privileged, confidential, and protected from
disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, any
dissemination or copying is strictly prohibited. If you
think that you may have received this email message in
error, please notify the sender at the email address above.
If you have received this email in error, you are instructed
to delete all copies and discard any printouts without
reading the information contained within.




S faa
R A C TRy Service since 1966

ROBERT A. COOK & STAFF, INC.

12/13/94 In Reply Refer to: San Jose

CO. OF ALAMEDA/ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Qur File #: SJS439552
DEPT.ATTN: ROBERT WESTON

1311 HARBOR BAY, ROOM 250

ALAMEDA, CA 94501

Case Name: BUSICK GEARING PROPERTIES VS. PRECISION METAL FABRICATORS, ET AL.

RE: Subpoena for the records of
BUSICK GEARING PROPERTIES VS. PRECISION METAL FABRICATORS,
ET AL.

Thank you for furnishing the above mentioned records. However, a signed affidavit did
not accompany the records. Enclosed is the affidavit which was attached to the
subpoena served on your office. Please sign, date and return it in the self-addressed
envelope enclosed for your convenience.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Client Services

Robert A. Cook & Staff, Inc.

Encls.

CC: CARROLL, BURDICK & MCDONOUGH
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1676 N. CALIFORNIA BLVD., #620
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

ELONA BAUM
Corporate Otfice: Branch Offices:
2025 Gateway Place, Ste. 330 3750 Aubum Bivd,, Ste. B 3438 Mendocino Ave., Ste. A 2507 West Shaw Ave., Ste. 101 5730 Uplander Way, Ste. 203
San Jose, CA 95110 Sacramento, CA 95821 Santa Rosa, CA 95403 Fresno, CA 93711 Culver City, CA 90230

(408) 441-7000 (916) 483-7030 (707) 528-2300 (209) 224-0209 (310) 645-5557

FAX (408) 441-707C FAX (916) 483-7037 FAX (707) 528-6047 FAX (209) 224-1122 FAX (310} 645-1466
. PATRICIA MADRID / ALET13P




INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE READ

FILE NO. $SJS439552 DEPOSITION DATE: 1212/94

ﬁ1#

-2‘

‘3*

t4t

Ist

tst

THIS SUBPOENA COMMANDS YOU TO PRODUCE ALL OF YOUR RECORDS DESCRIBED WITHIN IT, AT THE TIME AND
DATE A8 SHOWN ON THE SUBPOENA UNLESS THERE IS A COURT ORDER, WAIVER, OR STIPULATION WHICH WOULD
RELFASE THE RECORDS IMMEDIATELY, INCLUDING X-RAYS, FILMS, AND BILLING RECORDS IF DIRECTED.

THIS SUBPOENA PROHIBITS YOU FROM WITHHOLDING OR OTHERWISE FAILING TO PRODUCE ANY RECORD OR
DOCUMENT DESCRIBED IN THE SUBPOENA WITHOUT THE EXPRESS APPROVAL OF THE PARTY ISSUING THE
SUBPOENA.

TO FULLY COMPLY WITH THIS SUBPOENA ALL REQUESTED MATERIAL(S) ARE DUE ON THE DATE OF DEPOSITION.
THIS INCLUDES BILLING RECORDS AND X-RAYS WHEN REQUESTED.

THE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED & DATED AND MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR RECORDS.
PLEASE MARK APPROPRIATE BOXES.

IF NO RECORDS ARE FOUND, YOU MUST COMPLETE THE AFFIDAVIT AND RETURN IT TO ROBERT A CODK & STAFF,
INC. THE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED & DATED AND THE "CERTIFICATION OF NO RECORDS" BOX MUST BE MARKED.

IF CERTAIN PORTIONS OF YOUR RECORDS ARE UNAVAILABLE AT TIME OF DEPOSITION, {i.e. billing records) MAKE A
NOTATION ON THE AFFIDAVIT THAT ADDITIONAL RECORDS WILL BE FORWARDED UNDER SEPARATE COVER. PLEASE
ATTACH THIS SHEET TO YOUR ADDITIONAL RECORDS.THIS WILL AlID US WITH IDENTIFICATION.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THE COMPLIANCE OF THIS SUBPOENA
OR IF YOU WOULD LIKE OUR OFFICE TO COPY YOUR RECORDS AT YOUR PLACE OF

BUSINESS, PLEASE CONTACT:

CLIENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

POST DATE: 11/21/84 ROBERT A. COCK & STAFF, INC.

2025 GATEWAY PLACE SUITE 330

REC.TYPE: FILL-IN DEC SAN JOSE, CA. 95110

{408} 441-7000

%MN@ | H/AS/@;’ A, £




AFFIDAVIT Check # 084117

* READ - SIGN - DATE - ATTACH TO YOU&CORDS — SUBMIT TO: ROBERT A. COOK & S’F, INC.
2025 GATEWAY PLACE SUITE 230
SAN JOSE, CA. 95110
{408) 441-7000 (800) 800-65800
Couri: THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case #: 706508-2 COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
Date of Incident: 1225 FALLON, RM. 105
OAKLAND, CA 94612
Title of Case: BUSICK GEARING PROPERTIES VS. PRECISION METAL FABRICATORS, ET AlL.
Attorney for Plaintiff; CARROLL, BURDICK & MCDONOUGH
Altorney for Defendant: GOODWIN, TRUEBLQOD, BLOCK, ET AL.

Other Attorneys of record: COOLEY, GODWARD, CASTRO, HUDDLESON & TATUM;

Records subpoenaed by: CARROLL, BURDICK & MCDONCGUGH

DATE OF DEPOSITION: MONDAY DECEMBER 12, 1994

RECORDS PERTAINING TO: BUSICK GEARING PROPERTIES VS. PRECISION METAL FABRICATORS,
ET AL

AFFIDAVIT (Pursuant to Cal Evidence Code 1561)

\, THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING THE DULY AUTHORIZED CUSTODIAN OF THE RECORDS AND HAVING THE AUTHORITY TO CERTIFY THE
RECORDS DECLARE THE FOLLOWING; THE RECORDS WERE PREPARED BY THE PERSONNEL OF THE BUSINESS IN THE ORDINARY COURSE

OF BUSINESS AT OR NEAR THE TIME OF THE ACT, CONDITION OR EVENT, AND IT IS THE REGULAR PRACTICE OF THE BUSINESS TO
COMPILE SUCH RECCRDS.

THUE COPIES
[} The attached copy is a true, Isgible and durable copy of the records described in the Subpoena.

CERTIFICATION OF NO RECORDS

[ That a thorough search of our files revealed no documents, records er other materials called for in the Subpoena and thal no such records exist with the
information provided. Please attach an explanation if the requested records existed at some time but have since been purged.

ORIGINAL RECORDS

[] Pursuant to Evidence Code Saction 1560(e) the original records described in the Subpoena were delivered to the attornay or the
aliorney's representative for copying at the witness’ place of business,

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

AFFIDAVIT OF PROFESSIONAL PHOTOCOPIER
SIGNATURE i SECTION 22462 of Business and Professions Code.
| solemnly affirm that | am the attorney’s representative and that |
{PRINTED NAME) made true copies of all the original records delivered to me by the
Custodian of Records of the within named location, and these
Executed on at JCalifornia records will be distributed to the authorized parsons or enlities.
IN Executed on
REPLY CO. OF ALAMEDA/ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
PLEASE DEPT.ATTN: ROBERT WESTON At
FIEFEFI i3] HARBOR BAY, ROOM 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 Signature
L LT —
8an Jose, CA 95110 Santa Clara County Registration #5

AFFIDAVIT



ELONA BAUM . . SJ5439552

| ATTQRNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name and Address): TELEPHONE NO.: FOR COURT USE ONLY
CARROLL, BURDICK & MCDONOUGH 510-945-8579
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1676 N. CALIFORNIA BLVD,, #620
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

ATTORNEY FOR (Name): PLAINTIFF

name oF court: THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
stReeT anDREss: COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
MalLNG ADDRESS: 1225 FALLON, RM. 105
oy anD ziP cone: OAKLAND, CA 94612
BRANCH NAME:

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: BUSICK GEARING PROPERTIES

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: PRECISION METAL FABRICATORS, DUBLIN
MULTILAYER, INC., ET AL.

DEPOSITION SUBPOENA CASE NUMBER:
Far Production of Business Records 706508-2

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO (namej: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:
CO. OF ALAMEDA/ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPT.ATTN: ROBERT WESTON

1. YOU ARE ORDERED TO PRODUCE THE BUSINESS RECORDS described in item 3 as follows:

Deposition Officer (rame): ROBERT A. COOK & STAFF
Date: 12/12/94 Time: 0$:30 AM
Address: 2025 GATEWAY PLACE SUITE 330, SAN JOSE, CA. 95110

Do not release the requested records to the deposition officer prior 1o the date and time stated above.
a. [ X | by delivering a true, legible, and durable copy of the business records desciibed in item 3, enclosed in a sealed inner wrapper with the
title and number of the aclion, name of withess, and date of subpoena clearly written on it. The inner wrapper shall then be enclosed in an
outer envelope or wrapper, sealed, and mailed to the deposition officer at the address in item 1.
b. [ ] by delivering a true, legible, and durable copy of the business records described in item 3 to the deposition officer at the withess’s
address, on receipt of payment in cash or by check of the reasonable costs of preparing the copy, as determined under Evidence Code
section 1563(b).
¢, [ | by making the orlginal business records described in jtem 3 available for inspection at your business address by the altorney's
representative and permitting copying at your business address under reasonable conditions during normal business hours.
2. The records are fo be produced by the date and fime shown in item 1 {but not sooner than 20 days affer the Issuance of the deposition subpoena,
or 15 days after service, whichever date is later). Reasonable costs of locating records, making them availabls or copying them, and postags,
if any, are recoverable as set forth in Evidence Code section 1563(b). The records shall be accompanied by an affidavit of the custodian or
other qualified witness pursuant te Evidence Code section 1561.
3. The records to be produced are described as follows:
See attachment 3 for details.

DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPOENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THiS COURT. YOU WILL ALSO BE LIABLE FOR THE
SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM YOUR FAILURE TO OBEY.

Date issued: 11/21/94 ’ % mwk

(SIGNATURE OF PERSON ISSUING SUBFOENA)

{TYPE OR PRINT NAME)
(TITLE)
{See reverse for proof of service)
Form Adopted by Rule 882 Cede o Civil Procedure, § § 2020, 2025
Judiciat Goundil of California DEPOSITION SUBPOENA - BUSIN ESS RECO RDS Gavernment Code § 880971

982(a){15.2) [Rav. January 1, 1993]




Attachment 3

RE: BUSICK GEARING PROPERTIES VS. PRECISION METAL FABRICATORS, ET AL.

ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

AND USAGE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AT THE SITE COMMONLY KNOWN AS
6341 SCARLETT COURT DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 94568 OPERATED BY,

DUBLIN MULTILAYER, INC., PRECISION METAL FABRICATORS, INC.,

AND/OR NUCLEAR SPECIALTIES, INC., INCLUDING WITHCUT LIMITATION

ALL INFORMATION AND FILES KNOWN AS TANK FILES, STORM WATER

FILES AND GENERATOR FILES.



. SJ 84 39 552** §J5439552
(PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL - C.C.P. 1013A)

I am employed in the county of SANTA CLARA, my business address is 2025 GATEWAY PLACE #330,
SAN JOSE, CA 95110, | am over the age of eighteen (18), and am not a party to the within action(s). | am
readily familiar with the business practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with
the United States Postal Service, and that the correspondence described below will be deposited with the
United States Postal Service today in the ordinary course of business. | am aware that on motion of party
served, service is presumed invalid if postal canceliation date or postage meter date is more than one day
after date of deposit for mailing affidavit. | served the within copy: DEPOSITION SUBPOENA -
BUSINESS RECORDS

on the below listed entities in said actions by placing said documents in a sealed envelope with postage
fully prepaid and addressed as follows:

GOODWIN, TRUEBLOOD, BLOCK, ET AL.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

770 "L" ST., SUITE 1000

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

ATTN: THEODORE S. GOODWIN, ESQ.

COOLEY, GODWARD, CASTRO,
HUDDLESON & TATUM
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ONE MARITIME PLAZA, 20TH FLR.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111-3580
ATTN: IRL S. BAREFIELD, ESQ.

and that they were deposited on 11/21/94 for deposit in the United States Postal Service and that the
envelope was sealed and placed for collection and mailing that date at ROBERT A. COOK & STAFF, INC.
2025 GATEWAY PLACE #330, SAN JOSE, CA 95110, following ordinary business practices.

DATED: 11/21/94 AT SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

| Declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

This form was printed for BENILDA BOWDEN
all subpoenas in this series




You will
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Alameda C.nty Department of Environm’tal Health
e
' 5 /

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm, 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320

w SHD# lQ?T .......
SteName ZUBLIN . HMULTL Aﬂyﬁ | > Phone 4/4'
Stondates (3L, FRARVETT..CF.,.. JOUBLIN. SETE
description of crea) Number  Steet

Prior Business Name

.. Prior Owner's Name

sewvice Reauestor | Jg 57 MUNEZ, zéxsﬁzr/‘ ook - 2AFE_(408) V9[- 7000

Contact Perscn Company Name
Biling Address 2%59[5‘5“ 2 ZACE 33@ 54 Joss. 950

Zip

#Hours
{Whole Hours Crily)

#Copies

receive an invoice in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter 6, Title 3 of the Ordinance Code of Alameda County




J_ . e _ L - ) .. ok s sl‘_ '.‘ | I K
Z VZZ/ Alameda ty Department of En\nronm&a.l Health

azardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA. 94621

¢ Ph: 510-271-432Q
W SHD# e
A. Site Name ,??/(_6.4/4/ // YL77, ZIMK Phone ’(/{A
Sto Address ) 2 4f) £ E 412 E77- PUBLIM........... JYS 23
descripfion of araq) “Nurmber c
Prior Business Name

Prior Owner's Name

Biling Addres%mw Yoo, gv#u‘fos € ?6 iz

_Service Requestor /'V/géﬁze{né Dg N Vﬁnéc/#flwpfw‘éﬁadl /éj,oa/ ‘/"X) ?—‘7 -3779

& RS AN A A

0
#Hours Z _x$ Lﬁ_ld' Hr $ Zé—&

.. Site Search o (Whole Hours Only)

Calegory of Service

Mo Flle Search #Coples _[2  x§ .£8Copy $ L. >¢/
Other

%3 . § "o
Other P
TOTALCHARGE: $ /7%=
RMARKS: JA LN A IR S e ac , 4h9S Canbel, [AEsst o)

EARL ADAns -Tiel, 2675 Hp SANTA Lok /L,__ﬂ&m,

5

You will receive dn invoice in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter 6,Title of the Crdinance Code of Alameda County

Service Requestor /ﬁ/ Céﬂ‘// D/?? o/ | /é/

prirted name

Promivbes-drerciedist

HM BilE For Sves 4/92 mk




- : B S B T . SR A ISEEN A
= _C. (0 vo AN - -
?ﬂ‘/ﬂ— — - —== Alameda Oggmty Department of Environm.;al Health
ATEERS] - Hazardous Materials Division
- 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320

BILLING FOR SERVICES SHD# LO?—]

A Site Nome DLUSLJNMUQTLL-AY_E-K,”Phone . @/4'
Storddos  (34) SCARVETT. AT... DusuN ... 54503

{If no address,
description of orec}

Prlor Business Name Prior Owner's Name

-/q:(,)

B Senice Requestor B2 b EINK,..... ROBERT EINK L A550CIATES 9041944

Contact Perso

Biling Address W&M Fﬂéﬁvﬁ'OH ,?5*63;’30

5 AEOSOOSOOS0 SO0SE OOODOOEE
Y

#Hours l x$ MHI $ Z é b

(Whole Hours Only)

Category of Service

e SHTO SEQArCH 8
X... File Search : #Coples _ 4 xse)@ /Copy § _.70

. Other & x§ $ 9
Cither q o
TOTALCHARGE: $_[{p 'w=-

You will receive an invoice in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter &. Title 3 ¢i the Crdinance Code of Alameda County

Service Requestor 2)82 E I

" printed name

HM Bill for Sves A/92 mk
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Alameda C.nty Department of Envu'onm‘al Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621

Ph: 510-271-4320
SHD# ..ooeceeererm
A. Site Name~. ]J kv‘h L al Mm ( [ M,q {j\, Phone A
SteAddiess 3 7y 0! bt () ALhfon) 45
dm“gdpﬁoﬁum Namnber  Shest iy g
Prior Business Name Prior Owner's Name
_ e ST
B Servicé Requestor, ™. 7/ i 1l c)ff}/(,/’ o _,/fj" £ 277-87 78
Contoct Person ¢ Compoky’ Narme (— Phone
Blling Adcress LEC _ fd ecu re (g 20 DA Kmon 75 £
Number  Sireet /‘ 7 Cify Zp
- -
AAAAAAAAA
Category of Service e FLP
#Hours /! ws TG 8 A0
.. Site Search Gaole Hous Ony)
i Flle Search #Copies x$ fCopy $
Other x$ $
Other — ;3
TOTAL CHARGE: ¥ /

r REMARKS: ;/ // ! / |

-y
S
—

You will receive an invoice in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter &

Service Requestor S[ DZ?Z&U C/S /22[,1 VJW

quMctSpeclalis'r\Ji e /7f i L e A e

prmednam 7 signature / '

, Title 3 of the Crdinance Code of Alameda County

ate - // /? Q/?é/

% Date il ol Y

MM Bil for Sves 4792 mic




REF./
A/C NO

7 ezre

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

’MTE:///da/ 9%,

Ne 747020

MISCELLANEOQUS RECEIPT

K /6 2 |
DOLLARS
T, 3000 _EXECK Y
. o LaS, Toae IO @ i /gf/ e £ 37

Qb_’-*__ ___________________________
RECETVED bl (e G

B ¢ T ote | Mot 7/30/% 24
I casH %SONANCASHIER'S CHECK/M. 0. #__ ([ J 87 || OTHER:

110-1 (Rev 10/85) [0134E (08)] 3-Part D'Istribution: White - Payor Yellow & Pink - Depart.

. DO NOT CASH UNLESS BACKG

ROUND OF THIQ C.HECKF‘R#NTED WITH REDH

R SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANIES
Hom ' Office SAFECO Plaza Seattle Washmgton 98185

PSW 648 1 4
“ﬁé; C;ﬁﬁag 5%Vwmvmm%1 Poole

ID SIX MDNTHS AFTEH

ffﬁ‘*nm ZH fC’/fY ..

& AND GHEEN BOHDEFI ONWHITE PAPER

8 PAY TO THE ORDER.OF

The wum's

(N PAYMENT OF
— LOSS DATE

ACS FIELD ACCQUNT- &
SAFECT INSURANC! 0

AE
CODE

P CLAMNO.

AT 70200354

FAYABLE maousn ) AGENT 7

NBANK R I P o
Lot ANGELE:___S [ L g ‘ ADJUSTER

DO NOT CASH UNLESS BACKGROUND OF THIS CHECK PRINTED WITH RED, 25 .AND GREEN BORDER ON WHITE PAPER

E?r:fn/m mt fqu o Tucy

CA-1528 8192

. = WOE LA Ll

wL2Z20007742 OFO00Q=0 b L8




11/18/19%¢ 16:39 9163841945 ROBERT FINK & ASSOC PAGE @1

ROBERT FINK & ASSOCIATES
A Professional Corporation
404 Wiliow Creek Drive
Folsom, CA 95630
Tele: (916) 984-1944 Fax: (916) 9B4-1945

LEGAL INVESTIGATIONS TOXIC LITIGATION

FAX TRANSMITTAL
Date: U /IE‘ /E)‘/
Time: Y40 P
Subject; LR PTultéy

Recipient/Destination: tf"l LIZTTE. JLART S/0~TIZ-9FI

Number of Pages (including transmittal form): __J

Meseage: PR il TUL. crreiaTow ofF UoAY 4 ARRTT 7V
fr Sowe T STAFPE ORga) 7020 PRTIS.T duRih MY 14T1AL

RIuEq, o THE Fusy (OSATUETD T Seu sn md itx OF _dlis P

@ 3w Pm -

0BT [Sradx




11/21/94

Robert . cook dyotar,mc. 1111 ) 0 .00 0
Records Ready Fax Form J 4395 5 2

Faxing Instructions

1. If you do not have the capability to copy these records you may fax this form to us and we will copy the
records for you. (Refer to the attached subpoena tor a description of the types of records you are
to produce. Please include bills and x-ray films when indicated)

2. Complete the "Records Ready" section below and fax it to us at * (800) 270-7071 *

{ If you are unable to fax, please call (800) 800-6800 )

Records Per[ammg To: : DGGLIN MULTI LAYEIZ, 634‘/ 5£ARL£77_ E?.', DUISL/U 9?505
Date of Birth :

Social Security # File number : $J5439552
Medical Records # :

» Records Ready « » Please check the appropriate boxes below.

ﬁ-ALL of the requested records are ready to be copied. (1 BILLS included 1 XRAYS included
(L] SOME of the requested records are ready to be copied. [ BILLS NOT included [_] XRAYS NOT included

« If you do not have the requested records you must execute, appropriately, the enclosed affidavit
and mail (do not fax) to Robert A. Cook & Staff, Inc. (see blue instruction sheet for address)

« Approximately how many pages are 1o be copied?
(] 1-50 pages [ 51-200 pages ] 200 - 500 pages {501 - 750 pages [ 751 + pages
(1/4 inch thick or less} (1/4 to 1 inch thick) {(1to 2inches thick) (2 to 3inches thick)  (over 3 inches thick)
« What are your business hours ?

Monday Tuesday | Wednesday Thursday Friday
Bir0ToSv? BE To S W E TodsS B S TS & &0l

Closed fbr lynch To _ Person to see: DC?WM' 610‘4’&'72»«) Phone: 3/t 57~ Lev
Signed: M Print Name: /Zd%’/f/,kjé‘m‘) Date: /2 -5~ L/

+ Please confirm the address where the records are to be copied:

Records From: Address correction requested:
CO. OF ALAMEDA/ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
DEPT.ATTN: ROBERT WESTON
[13i. HARBOR BAY, ROOM 250

ALAMEDA, CA 94501 [ 131 HirBeiz ABY PARKWAY 1im 2450
mamedn  CF 4 S502- (577




Alameda C.lty Department of Environm‘l Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320

BILLING FOR SERVICES sw# 297

A. Site Name EDUM » Mul/?(d- ZMW ) .,g Ve, Phor;e L .
Site Address (-3 ¢/, \g) Y/ alf"" (L, \Dt‘b _ “-W’Mb;

{If ree addess,
descriphon of creq) Number

Prior Business Name Ff' fiuélz?n) fI/L Jﬂf/ /’f’f-é/ sz’@riorcwner's Name

. ) ’ o . _
B. Semwice Requesior_gédﬁ éﬂfﬁ‘,ﬂ ) H}»L’“C’D (ﬁ‘:) l?7~ £778

Contact Person s _ Compunv Nome

Biling Adidress 5§CD é’,)r,;'cmuu/c- f’){wu , e, 3L Sfm iag/mn) 797‘5}5:?3 |

- . * OGS L .
gory of Sevice § T
| : #Hours _Zéx s ﬂ/Hr $ /b
)ﬁ Site Search % & (Whole Hours Ony)

.. Filo Secrch : #Coples x$ —/Copy §
Other | : x$ $
¥ Cther e e ]
s /,: . JJ;D
, TOTAL CHARGE: ¥ _/¢/
...... oo .
REMARKS:
r} _ '
j‘/‘fﬁ/ /j/ / (7 / (/:y \,AP}(/ C j /\«5 -(/, 7“-;?‘]/}M’ 139
- / i [ ;

[f-—fd #’é;{/-/ 7R,

You will receive an invoice |

Service Requestor %('Oﬂw OJ m U—{ e ’%’//% M%‘\ Date / / / 7_,/ ‘/

prlm‘ed name

vaersoacant il e D 1lotte (Al Lo o -1 71

HM Bl for Sves 4/92 mk




0O NOT CASH UNLESS BACKGROUND OF THIS CHECK PRINTED WITH BED "‘AND GREEN BOHDEH ON WHITE PAPER

SAFECO INSURANCE companies @
. Home Ofﬂce SAFECO Plaza Seattle Washmgton 98185 : S
_ Los Psw54773

POLICY NO.

)éENC‘YgLﬁ I‘OBN
Ml

QFFICE/UNIT

FOEL 7?3 2L 200077 4 OF005=0 L a8w"

o~ )
REF./ (A~ [~ cou
‘ NTY OF ALAMEDA DATE:
I A/C KO. | OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER ] A7t ox J

ST). &F7
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ROBERT FINK & ASSOCIATES.!
A Professional Corporatlon HMAZTAAT
404 Willow Creek Drive
Folsom, CA 95630 CL UV 18 i L |
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Alameda C‘Jty Department of Enmonm.al Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320
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SAFECO® ¢ e

SAFECC INSURANGE COMPANIES TELEPHONE: (510) 277-8600
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA BRANGH OFFICE FACSIMILE: (510) 277-8636

3000 EXECUTIVE PARKWAY, SUITE 300 MAILING ADDRESS: P.0. BGX3152
SAN RAMON, CA 94583-2300 SAN RAMON, CA 94583-5152-

Novenmber 7, 1994

Juliette Blake _ —=
Alameda County Environmental Health Department A
Environmental Protection Division o

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite #250
2lameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: File raeview reguest for 6341 Scarlett Court, Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Blake:

This letter serves to memorialize our telephone conversation
today, November 7, 1994, and also as a follow-up to ny
correspondence to you dated October 20, 1994.

I called to inquire as to the status of my file review request
for the site at the above-captioned address, per my October
20, 1994 correspondence. You conveyed to me that several
parties have requested a review of this same file, but that
you are having difficulty in locating the file.

You requested that I provide you with a list of the prior
tenants at the Dublin site, in hope that this information may
expedite your search. Based on the information in my
possession, the tenant history is as follows:

Tenant: Dublin Multilayer, Inc.
: ‘ Occupancy: 12/79 to the present
Tenant: Precision Metal Fabricators
QOccupancy: 5/78 to 12/79
Tenant: Nuclear Specialties
Occupancy: 3/71 to 5/78
Ccurrent Owner: Busick-Gearing Properties, a California
Partnership
Occupancy: 19712 to the present

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
SAFECO LIFE INSURANGE COMPANY

GENERAL INSURANGE COMPANY OF AMERICA

FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
SAFECO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

SAFECO NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
SAFECC INSURANCE COMPAMNY OF ILLINCIS




Juliette Blake
November 7, 1994

page 2

Hopefully this information will assist you in your search.
Please contact me at 510/277-8778 as soon as this file is
located.

Thank you for your cooperation in this regard. I look forward
to hearing from you soon.

Sincerely,

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Wt Tyt o—.

Scott Osmus
Environmental Clains
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CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH

SAN FRANGISGO OFFICE: ATTORNEYS AT LAW SACRAMENTO OFFICE:

43 MONTGOMERY STREET 1876 N. GALTFORNIA BLVD., SUITE 820 WELLS FARGO CENTER

SUITE 400 400 CAPITOL MALL, SUTTE 1400
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFOENIA 84104 WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNTA 94586 SAGCRAMENTQ, CALIFORNIA 65814
1415) B8L-5800 {510 945-8570 1916) 448-2832
FAX: {415) 880-0002 FAX! (G16@) 448-8851

FAX: (510 256-3110

November 7, 1994

VIA FAX AND SURFACE MATT

Ms. Julliett Blake

Alameda County

Environmental Health Department
Hazardous Materials Division
1331 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Blake:

Pursuant to conversations with your office, we are
submitting this written request to review files.

Site address: 6341 Scarlett Court e
Dublin, California 94568 -
Site Name: Dublin Multilayer, Inc.
Precision Metal Fabricators, INc.
Nuclear Specialties, Inc.
Information
Requested: All files pertaining to environmental matters

and usage of hazardous materials at, around
or in the area of the above site address and
site names, including without limitation all
information and files known as tank files,
storm water files and generator files.

We understand that your office requires than an inspector be
present during the review and that the charge is $90.00 per hour
which is not prorated and we agree to pay the fee. In addition,
we understand that you charge $1.00 per page for copying, but we
may make arrangements to bring in a copy service.

As we discussed, please let us know the number and
approximate size of the files which are available for review.



’ .

CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH

November 7, 15994
Page 2

Your office stated that may take about 10 days until all of the
files are available as some may be at the Regional Water Quality
Board. We would appreciate your notifying us as soon as the
files are ready for review.
Thank you for your cooperation.
Very truly yours,
,/;/7 ' S ) H

" Joan S. Whitebook
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH GARE SERVICES AG’ 7 .
DIVISION OF EIWIHWE‘ITAL HEALTH MFR Sent
: (date)
PURPOSE: Permit Application [} Servie Update D Computer No, [ l
TYPE OF New+_ [_] = Change [} Change [} Change [}
ACTION: Premises of Owner of Hame of Status Inactivate D DeleteD
Unincorp. E[

Premizes Name kDu)'Q’EAM N\VL'LA—1 W"{ SDgggz . C.T. 4]

A. Premises Addr&‘

Street

orertovrases_1ETN_E_ Adlex | 91~ 5252

If corporation, also show name of corporation p Phone

B. .Home Address em WYI th p\ﬂ%‘”\ ‘9\0 - M’ F’V"ij Cﬁ q L*”l "35-?@

Number : Street City Zip Code
SEND BILLING TD ADDRESS: A , B (circle one)

Prior Business Name : Prior Owner's Name

Property Owner

If corporation, also show name of corporation president Phone
Address :
Number Street City Zip Code
SWEEPS CODE E. U. RO.
i w } Waste Disposal
4 Sewage Transport Vehicle
Bakery s —__ Sevage Transport Vehicle
Under 2,000 sq. ft. . Vending Machine Discrete Sewerage Facility
Private Waste Disposal
2,000 - 6,000 sq. ft. Food Crop Growing & Hom Farm
Over 6,000 sq. ft, Harvesting Oper. "'"“—E?——l—F d Lot
Food Market, Retail Ice Plant/Distributor ﬁ T:.:k
Under 3,000 sq. fc. Other. Food - Site Evaluation
3,000 - 10,000 sq. ft. Plan Review
E— gzg;eigigggrsq'ﬂ' Percolation Test
Food Vehicle ¥ Installation
Industrial Catering HOIdigifza?Evkaluation
ﬁ:ﬁ;ﬁ:{’d Frep. Unit T 1Installation
| Restaurant ___ Inspection
Temporary (1-45 days) ‘ GENERAL CATEGORIES Water Supply-Utility -
Tavern, Cocktail lounge Community System
Snack Bar __ Hon—Community System
— R State Small Water System
— Drive-in, Take Out — Public Swimming Area Local Small Water System
Catering Commissary - -
T Under 26 seats —w_ ¥Wiping Rap Business Private Water Supply
%6 — 50 seats Mobilehome Fark Flow, Bacti. & Chem. Anal,
T 81 - 75 geats No. Spaces Drinking Water Anmalysis
Over 75 seats Plap Review ~  Bacterial
— Home Quarantine of ____ Chemical
Biting Animals Other
- - o
Wumber of Units/Hrs, l / 2~ Fee Per Unit/Hr. § bq Total Fee § 'Dl T

. Gk Seavd 5 Wahowrs x63-7 = 1017

; Pluofo cobure + Adprger # I ZED
\ ' "0 S TO T

TYOU WILL RECEIVE A _%&—EKACQORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 11 OF CHAPTER 6, TITLE 3 OF THE ORDINANCE CODE OF ALAMEDA COUNTY

Owmer/Operat S < J
er/Operator or

Authorized Represeptative § M F\Cl pate (¢ 1'2—?)/6\ \
SemttariEn (ﬁ \/Cﬁm&mvku,(/\_— Phone Date 6 98 )‘/)l }
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WHITE-BILLING TELLOW-OFFICE PINK-APPLICANT
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Cooley Godward Castro Huddleson & Tatum

Attorneys at La §§d
e June 21, 1991 \§§<§
Northern California

Five Palp Alto Square

4tk Floor

?ﬁﬂg%ﬁf% Dr. Ravi Arulanantham

gwimﬁm Alameda County Health/

COOLEY PA Hazardous Materials

FAX: (415) 8570663 80 Swan Way, Room 200

Sun Francisco Oakland, CA 94621

(415) 9815252

Menlo Park . .

re: Dublin Multilayer Site

415) 494-7622

i 6341 Scarlett Court
Dublin, CA 94568

Southern California

Newpart Beach

(714) 476-5252
Dear Dr. Arulanantham:

This firm represents Mr. John Chan, President of Dublin
Multilayer, Inc. in relation to the above-referenced site.
This letter constitutes a formal request to review and copy
the County’s files relating to the site.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience so that we
may schedule a mutually acceptable time for someone from my
office to review and copy these files. I understand there

is a $67.00 charge for reviewing and copying these
documents.

Sincerely,

[

------------- Ty oty T

Kimbs¥ly S. Gawlik



CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH

SAN FRANGISCO OFFICE: : ATTORNEYS AT LAW SACRAMENTO OFFICE:
44 MONTGOMERY STREET 1676 N. CALI YOERNIA BLVD., SUITE 820 1303 "J” STREET
SUITE 400 TR Ea T T SUITES00  ~
SAN FRANGISOO, GALIFORNIA 94104 VWA%UICREE » CALIFORNIA 94506 q !&Eﬁa‘mxﬁm @ﬁ#@mh&m
1418} 08O5S00 L} i 415 DAS-A5TO Y= o8 448-2022
FAX! (415) 989-09732 FAX! (016) 448-69%54

FAX: (415) 256-3110

June 3, 1991

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D,
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 945621

Re: 6341 Scarlet Court, Dublin

Dear Dr. Arulanantham:

Enclosed please find the recent well sampling analysis
performed by Clayton Environmental Consultants. They are
currently in the process of preparing a work plan for the
location of two additional borings and monitor wells and we will
forward that report to you as soon as it is received.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Very truly yours,

CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH

L | VAT S
AL T e
Lydia A. Faulkner (

Dictated but not read.

LAF: jac
Enclosure
{ac\15247-2.1%tr



CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH

SAN FRANGISGO OFFIGE: ATTORNEYS AT LAW SACRAMENTO OFFICE:
44 MONTGOMERY STREET 1676 N. ENLA BLVD., SUITE 620 1303 " STREET
SUTTE 400 ,. mat 1 SUITE 500
SAN FRANGISGO, GALIFORNIA 94104 «WA]LNET K, CALIFORNIA 94596 SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA D514
(415) 9B9-6D0OO (415) DA5-B570 (916) 448-2222
FAX: 1415) 069-0002 FAX: (D16) $46-6954

FAX: {(418) 256-3110

May 30, 1991

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
B0 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 634 Scarlett Court
Dublin, California

Dear Rawvi:

This letter will provide you with the current status of
the property located at 6341 Scarlet Court in Dublin, California.

As I indicated in our previous telephone conversation,
Clayton Environmental Consultants provided an addendum to Busick
Air Conditioning outlining the fees associated with establishing
four additional bore holes and two additional monitoring wells on
the property.

The information provided to Busick Air Conditioning by
Clayton Environmental does not constitute a work plan. It is a
bid proposal only. I understand that you must specifically
review and authorize a proposed work plan.

I have requested that Clayton Environmental immediately
prepare a work plan for your review and authorization before we
proceed with additional work on the property.

I also requested that Clayton provide an additional
sample from the monitoring well that is currently in place on the
property. The well sample was obtained on May 24, 1991 and
results of that sample will be available on June 7, 1991. Asg
soon as the results of that sample are obtained, they will be
forwarded to your coffice for review.



CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH

Dr. Ravi Arulanantham
May 30, 1991
Page 2

I expect to have the work plan for the location of the
additional monitoring wells and bore holes no later than June 7,
1991, As soon as I receive that work plan, I will forwarded it
to you for review and authorization so that we can commence
further sampling on the property.

If you have any further questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me.
Very truly yours,
CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONCUGH

Soetei O Feulthpa

Lydia A. Faulkner

LAF:jac
cc: Doreen Green
3ac\15247=-2.1tr
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SER\.S AGENCY h .- .
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH MFR Sent
APPLICATION FORM e
PURPOSE: Permit Application [J  Service Renewal [] GComputer No.
TYPE OF New OJ Change [J Change [J Change [ Change UJ Inactivate [ Detete [ _
ACTION: - Premises of Qwner of Name of Status of Mailing Unincorp. [
Address
SUPV.
Premises Name \ M)),lf. LML 4 st | C.T. 4
A. Premises Address - 4‘ Al Yel N C _ 1 ¥ gl g1 & =
Number Street City S VpCode T R Wik
Owner/Applicant % c O T‘— O 6 mu 5
S— If corporation, also show name of corporation president Phone
B. Mailing Address 5000 E..)(GCMhVC 1AYK oy 1“-‘500 6@"‘4 ‘RAMUV\ CP" ﬂq’5 Q?}
Number Street U City N Z:’gaCode
SEND BILLING TO ADDRESS: A , B(clcleong) ) ’_‘\ /,ff-’f
Prior Business Name. Prior Qwner's Name ks \
Property Owner
If corporation, also show name of corporation president Phone
Address
Number Street City Zip Cade
EU. C.P.
NO., CODE
FOOD CATEGORIES
Bakery
— Under 2,000 sq. tt. (130) Temporary Food Operation Private Waste Disposal
—2,000-6,000 sq. ft. (131) ____Speclal Event Fagility (113) ___ Site Evaluation
_ Over6,000 sq. ft. (132) {not to exceed 3 days) __ Percolation Test
‘Food Market, Retall ____Temporary Food Facllity (108) e Plan Review
— Under 3,000 sq. fi. (120} {not to excead 21 days) —Installation
—3,000- 10,000 sq. ft. (121) Seasonal Food Facility (129) Holding Tank
— Over 10,000 sq. ft. {122} (not to exceed 45 days) —__Site Evaluation
— Confectionary (125) Food Vehicle — Instaliation
Restaurant- —_ Vehicle Application Fee —Inapection
—Tavern, Cocktail lounge (104) ___ Mobila Food Prap. Unit (107) Water Supply-Utility
— Snack Bar (105) ___ Stationary M.F.P.U. (117) e COmMmuRity System
__ Drive-In, Take Out (110) ___ Retail Food Vehicle {112) - __ Non-Community System
—Catering Commissary (111) Itinerant Vehicle (128) - Staie Small Water System
— Under 26 seats (100) - ) . __ lLocal Small Water System
____26-50seats (101) Private Water Supply
——51-75seats (102) - —. Flow, Bacti. & Chem. Anal.
____Over75seats (103) GENERAL CATEGORIES Drinking Waier Analysis
___inPlant Feeding {114} L - Bacterial
——Bed & Breakfast (Cont.) (115) ___ Plan Review ____Chemical
.. Bed & Breakfast (Reg.) (116) - Special Service ___Flow Rate
—- VYanding Machine Other
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CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH

SAN FEANGISGO OFFIGE: ATTORNEYS AT LAW SACHAMENTO OFFICE:
44 MON';S?T‘;ERY STREET 1676 N. CALIFORNIA BLVD, SUITE 620 1303 “J" STREET
IITE 400 C SUTTE 500
"
SAN FRANGISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104 WALNUT CREFK, CAI‘IFQ-RN‘?\A 9:45.% o 3 SACEAMENTO, CALIFORNIA D5B14
415 989-5D00 415) g45%k17'§‘ b e (D16} 446-2202
FAX: (A1) 080-0002 FAX: 916) 446-6954

FAX: (415) 256-3110

May 16, 1991

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 6341 Scarlet Court, Dublin

Dear Dr. Arulanantham:

The California Department of Health Services recently
initiated a policy regarding site mitigation as set forth in
their management memo no. 90-11. I enclose a copy for your
review,

As you can see, the state has decided not to pursue
cost recovery or enforcement actions against property owners who
did not themselves contribute or aggravate ground water
contamination. We were simply wondering whether the Alameda
County Health Agency subscribes to the same policy. If so, it
would seem inappropriate for Busick Air to be required to
continue site investigation and ground water remediation at the
above property.

We are, of course, always happy to cooperate and assist
the Alameda County Health Agency in their efforts to implement
site mitigation against those parties who are actually
responsible for the contamination. In this regard, we enclose
copies of letters we have recently written to those parties
responsible for the ground water contamination which has been
discovered at the Busick property.



CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH

Dr. Ravi Arulanantham

Re: 6341 Scarlet Court, Dublin
May 16, 1991

Page 2

Please call when you have had a chance to review these
materials. We would hope we can inform Busick that Alameda
County will permit occupancy of the building without further
action on Busick's part.

Please let us know your thoughts.

Very truly yours,
CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH

Yo (i Sl

dia A. Faulkner

LAF: jac

Enclosures
jac\15247-1,1tr
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SAFECO® ®
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SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANIES TELEPHONE: {(415) 277-8600
NORTHERN CALIFCRNiA BRANCH OFFICE FACSIMILE: {4156} 277-86386
3000 EXECUTIVE PARKWAY, SUITE 300 MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX b152
SAN RAMON, CA 94583-2300 SAN RAMON, CA 94583-5152

May 9, 1991

Ravi SruhaﬁantHQm;=”1;6

cfo Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: ~Alleged contamination at 6341 Scarlett Court,
Dublin, California 94566

Dear Mr. Arulanantham:

I am the claims adjuster who is handling a claim submitted to
SAFECO Insurance Company by Dublin Multilayer, Inc.

I am requesting that I be allowed to review your file concerning
this matter, as this will be beneficial to my investigation.

Please contact me as soon as you have had an opportunity to
consider my request. Your expediency in this matter is
appreciated.

If you have any questions or require any additional information,
please do not hesitate to call me at 415/277-8778.

Sincerely,

-
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA t;}

i"{ A &
Scott Osmus % dTﬁ;“ 3/{ YQ

Environmental Claims i "

it
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SAFECQ INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
SAFEC) LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE CCMPANY GF AMERICA
SAFECO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

SAFECO NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS



CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH

SAN FRANGCISCGO OFFICE: ATTORNEYS AT LAW SACRAMENTOQ OFFICE:
44 “ONZ‘;?;E:;)S“EET 1676 N. CALIFORNIA BLVD., SUITE 620 1303 "9 STREET
SUITE 500
SAN FEANCISCO, CALIFOENIA 94104 WALNUT GREEK GALIFOM{Q45¢6 £l i EU 5 QAORAHENTO, CALIFORNIA Q5814
(415) 989-5000 (4185 945-8579 1916) 446-2222
FAX: (415) 989-0032 FAX! (816) 443-6954

FAX: (415) 256-3110

March 29, 1991

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Dr. Arulanantham:

This letter will confirm our telephone conversation of
March 27, 1991, wherein I indicated that our firm would be
representing Busick-Gearing Properties in regard to all insurance
issues associated with the hazardous materials cleanup of
property located at 6341 Scarlet Court in Dublin, California.

There are a number of insurance policies that should
provide insurance coverage to Busick for the damages associated
with the current soil and water contamination condition. We are
in contact with those carriers and entities that should provide
coverage to Busick for this loss and would request a short delay
in the requirement of drilling additional wells on the property
for monitoring purposes.

We hope to have some conclusive information regarding
the availability of insurance proceeds to cover this loss within
the next 60-90 days and will continue to keep you advised of all
develcopments in this regard.

We would appreciate very much being kept informed of
any contact you have with Busick Properties or Dublin Multilayer
particularly in regard to your anticipated closing of the
investigation in regard to Dublin Multilayer. Please carbon copy
us on all correspondence in this regard.

I would also like to review your investigative file
regarding Dublin Multilayer, inasmuch as your findings regarding
Dublin Multilayer will be very critical in securing insurance
coverage for Busick-Gearing Properties for this loss. Please
contact me so that we can make arrangements to review your file.



CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOIUIGH

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
March 29, 1991
Page 2

If you have any further questions or I can be of any
asgsistance at any time, please do not hesitate to contact me. We
will continue to keep you advised on a regular basis regarding
our progress in this matter.

Very truly yours,
CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH

C;%M O Freeelllon..

Lydia A. Faulkner

LAF:jac
cc: Doreen Green
jac\busick.ltr




!:LRROLL. BURDICK & McDON OUQ

SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE ATTORNEYS AT LAW SACRAMENTO OFPICE:
“HONTGOHE::’J STREET 1878 N. CALTFORNIA BLVD. SHITE 820 1300 "I STRERT
SUTTE SUITE 500
SAN FRANGISCO, GALIFORKIA 94104 WALNUT GM' GAI'J:FORNIA 24596 SACRAMENTO, CALITORNIA 58814
ta18) S89-3000 lais) as-as7% 1916} 44a-2222
PAX: 1415 D89-0002 FAX: (415) 258-03110 FAX: 1919 498-4984

March 29, 19§1

Via Registered Mail

Charles F. Miller

As Registered Agent for
Precision Metal Fabricators
575 Menlo Drive, Suite 1
Rocklin, CA 95677

Dear Mr. Miller:

Between 1971 until December 1, 1979, Precision Metal
Fabricators (Nuclear Specialties, Inc.) was a +tenant of 6341
Scarlet Court in Dublin, California. This property was owned by

Busick-Gearing Properties and was leased to Nuclear Specialties,
Inc.

NSI merged with Precision Metal Fabricators on April
28, 1978 and vacated the premises on December 1, 1979,

The subsequent tenant of that property was Dublin
Multilayer, a manufacturer of circuit boards. A fire occurred on
the premises of Dublin Multilayer in January 15, 1950. The
investigation and cleanup of that fire revealed that the toxic
chemicals, Trichlorocethene (TCE) and Dichloroethene (DCE) had

been found in the water and soil under the sump located on the
premises.

Dublin Multilayer has never used TCE or DCE in its
operations.

Cur own investigation has revealed that an escape of
TCE and DCE into the sump probably occurred at the time that
Precision Metal Fabricators vacated the premises. As a result,
we believe that Precision Metal Fabricators is responsible for
this loss to Busick-Gearing Properties which includes =211 costs
expended in relaticn to the clean-up and continued monitoring of
ground water and soil on the property. The Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health will not permit reoccupaticn
of the premises until such time as the water and soil levels of
TCE and DCE are within acceptable limits.
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We are requesting at this time that you immediately
place your current insurance carrier on notice regarding this
claim against Precision Metal Fabricators. We are also
requesting that you notify all previous insurance carriers for
Precision Metal Fabricators, in particular, those insurance

companies which provided insurance to Precision Metal Fabricators
in 1979.

The lease agreement between Busick-Gearing Properties
and Precision Metal Fabricators required under Section 12,
Busick-Gearing Properties be indemnified and held harmless from
and against all liability, damages, costs, and expenses arising
out of Precision Metal Fabricator's occupancy of the premises.

Section 13 of that same lease agreement required
Busick-Gearing to be named as an additional insured under
Precision's policy of insurance. Please contact your insurancs
company to determine whether a certificate of insurance was ever
issued to Busick-Gearing Properties in this regard.

Please notify us as soon as you have placed your
insurance companies on notice of this loss. If you have any
further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly vyours,
CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH

f:%égﬁcé; Cz-é;g;uégjh

Lydia A. Faulkner

LAF:jac
cc: Doresn Green

Jagh\busick-2.lcr
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.TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL DIVISI.
MANAGEMENT MEMO

MANAGEMENT MEMO #90-11

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT MANUAL VOLUME: 3Site Mitigation

. TITLRE: RP - Ounership'of Property Over Contaminated Ground Water.

Determining Whether to Pursue Cost Recovery or Enfofcement
Actions Against Property Owners Whose Land Overlies Contaminated
Ground Water Solely on the Basis of Land Ownership

AFFECTED PROGRAMS:
. S8ite Mitigation, Cost Recovery, Toxics Legal Office
- BACKGROUND:

- State and federal laws regarding site mitigation (Comprehensive
. Environmental Response, .Compensation and Liability Act of
.- 1980/Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (42 .United
- States Code 9607 (a) (1)) and Chapter 6.8 of the Health and Safety
. Code (H&SC)) . provide that persons owning property . where
"...hazardous substances have come to be located..." -may be
liable for response costs and may be subject to various orders.
This definition is clear, and is without regard to the origin of
;-the hazardous substance. -Thus such land owners, according to the
law, are responsible parties. The statutes also provide certain
- defenses to liability. 1In some cases, ground water flow carries
contaminants in the subsurface under property owned by a person
having no relationship to the original release, except ownership
of property over contaminated ground water.

POLICY:

As a general policy, the Toxic Substances Control Program will
not pursue or enforce action against a person who is a
responsible party golelv on the basis of ownership of land
overlying contaminated ground water. Exceptions to the general
policy may be made, however, if approved by the Deputy Director.
If, however, the person has caused or contributed to the release
in some way, or if the person's activities significantly spread
the contamination or exacerbate the problem, then this policy
does not apply. The following are examples of activities to
consider under this policy: (1) extraction, injection, and other
operations that affect ground water hydraulics; (2) improper
construction or operation of wells connecting contaminated and
uncontaminated aquifers; and (3) pumping from a well that
increases the rate of flow of contaminated ground water.

DHS 8417 (2/88)
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An example of where this policy should be applied is in the case
of a person who owns a residence lying over contaminated ground
water. If the owner has not caused or contributed te the
contamination in any way, the Department of Health Services
(Department) will not pursue cost recovery against the owner or
issue any order to the owner requiring the owner to undertake
remedial action.

Another example is a water company owning land and/or wells that
extract water from a contaminated aquifer. If the water company
has not caused or contributed to the contamination in any way,
: and its drilling and pumping activities have not and will not
exacerbate the problem or interfere with remedial action, the
Department will not pursue cost recovery against the water
company or issue any order to the water company requiring it to
undertake remedial action. If, however, the water company has
drilled a well improperly, connected a contaminated aquifer with
an uncontaminated aquifer, or if the water company's pumping from
‘a well causes the plume of contaminated ground water to spread
-7 -gignificantly more rapidly, then the Department will consider
< ' cost recovery or enforcement action against the water company to
* -the extent necessary under the circumstances within the law.

N

3 . ‘Generally, cost recovery or enforcement action will be taken only
when actions to exacerbate the ground water are implemented or
continued after the discovery of the ground water contamination,
-and notification by the Department that such actions should be
‘ terminated or curtailed has been given.

CONTACT:
Stan Phillippe, Chief Michael Shepard
Site Mitigation Branch Toxics Legal Office
(916) 324-3773 (916) 323-4910
ATSS 8-454-2443 ATSS 8-473-4910
l'?-/'I /?O QQQN Q o
bDate ' John Kea -

Depyty
Tox1T Substances
Control Program
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DUBLIN MULTHAYER, INC.

6341 Scarlett Court
DUBLIN, CA 94568

(415) 829-1956
Resale #SR CHA 21-690797
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1. Ploase send copias of your invoice.
2. Order is to be entered in accordance with prices, delivery and specifications shown above,
3. Notity us immediately if you are unable to ship as specified.
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DUBLIN MULTILAYER, INC.

6341 Scarlett Court
Dublin, California 94566

February 24, 1990

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Ravi Arulanantham

Dear Ravi,

Please accept the enclosed work schedule for the decon—
tamination of Dublin Multilaver's fire damaged wet process area.
All of the contractors we have retained for this project are
trained and experienced in hazardous materials operations. They
and all of us at Dublin Multilayer are determined to proceed in a
manner that is safe, responsible, in full compliance with all
applicable codes and with the gquidance of your department and the
Dublin San Ramon Water Services Department.

We have attached a check for $500.00 payable to the Division
of Hazardous Materials. It is our understanding that charges for
your services will be deducted at the rate of $50.00 per hour and
the balance refunded to us at the close of this project. Please
reference our purchase order number 8254 for these transactions.

Respectfully,

dJon Krain
Facilities Manager




DUBLIN MULTILAYER, INC.

6341 scarlett Court
Dublin, California 94566

February 24, -1990

WORK SCHEDULE FOR DECONTAMINATION OF THE WET PROCESS AREA
SUBSEQUENT TO FIRE OF JANUARY 15, 1990:

1. Remove all liquid hazardous materials from tanks, eqguipment,
sumps and wet floor and store for future batch freatment.

Completed by International Technology Corporation; R/2/90.

2. Remove all non-contaminated equipment from the area Lo trash
roll-off bin or to secure holding area pending disposition by
insurance companies.

Completed by employees of Dublin Multilayer trained and
experienced in working in a hazardous wet process area and in
the propeér use of safety equipment; 2/22/90.

3. Remove collapsed mezzanine to trash roll-off bin.
Completed by employees of Dublin Multilayer; 2/21/90.

4. Remove wet floor and existing containment area to solid
hazardous waste bins. Remove contaminated equipment to secure
area for future decontamination and storage pending insurance
company disposition. ‘

CKC Incorporated placed two hazardous waste bins on site;
2/23/90.

CKC Incorporated, with assistance from employees of Dublin
Multilayer, will begin on Monday 2/26/90 and complete within
one week,

5. Exposed concrete floor, sumps and contaminated equipment will
be hydroblasted and effluent stored for future batch treatment.

Delta Tech Service, Inc. will begin on Thursday 3/1/90 and
complete within one week.




»

The wet process area and sumps will be tested for formal
closure; if remediation is necessary a plan of action will be
submitted for approval by The Alameda County Health Agency.

Steven L. Williams will supervise this process beginning by
3/8/90 and completing within two weeks.

All hazardous liquids on site will be batch treated and treated
water will be discharged into the sanitary sewer system in
accordance with the directives of the Dublin $an Ramon Water
Services Department. Solid filter cake generated from this
process will be stored in bins provided by Chemical Waste
Management, Inc. for future off-site metal reclamation.

Decon Environmental Services, Inc. began staging this step on
2/23/90 and will finish within three weeks.

All hazardous and non-hazardous solid and liquid waste will be
removed on an on—going basis as required to maintain free
access to the work site.

Dublin Multilayer, Inc will report and document all work done
and the disposition of all materials within one week of the
completion of the above. March 26, 1990 is our target date.
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DEPARTMENT QOF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Mazardous Matenals Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 34621

418) 271-4320
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APPENDIX 1.. .
ARDOUS MATERIAL INCIDENT REPORT

CALIFORNIA

INCIDENT ADDRESSLOCATION

53491 Scadstt Couif

OES 189 DELETE 2 [ ]
AGENCY KAME AGENCY 1D NQ. AGENCY INCIDENT NG AGEEYWPHEHO OES CONTROL NO.
Alameda County 01,715 l ] ('fﬁg)'&?l - 4320 IOICII?IEW
YEAR ﬂﬂ:ﬁﬂm LLs g?).lrlEPLETED DAY YEA“
|0U |/ ;Sr 710 I Istlmr ﬁmm

Ll

CGTYCOMMUNITY

a»Um

Lo ]?%sz&

WEATHER (CHECK BEST DESCRIPTOR'S) PROPERTY USE (USE CODES ON AEVERSE]
T LCLEAR 5__HAL __HIGH WIND
D RAIN 6_EECTRICAL STORM  §__OTHER PROPEHTY USE 7 o0 surrounoivg area S @ O
< snow 7FOG O__UNKNOWN —_
ESTIMATED TEMPERATURE B 5 (e H PROPERTY MANAGEMENT _ FEDERAL _ STATE __COUNTY _ CITY 5C PRIVATE __UINKNOWN
RELEASE FACTORS (CHECK BEST DESCRIPTORS) TYPE OF EOUIPMENT INVOLVED MOBILE PROPERTY TYPE
11___INTENTIONAL ACT 702X OPERATIONAL DEFIGIENGY P 10X HEATING SYSTEMS ¢ 10__PASSENGER VEHRDAD
2] SUSPICIOUS ACT 71 COLLISION/OVERTURN 20 AIR CONDITION/REFRIG 20__FREIGHT VEHRDAD
| 35CFALURE TO GONTROL HAZMAT 80 _NATURAL GONDITION T7__CHEM PROCESSING EQUIP 20 RAIL TRANSPORT VEH
3t __ABANDONED —UNKNOWN 78__WASTE RECOVERY EQUIP 20 WATER TRANS VESSEL
0" MISUSE OF HAZMAT S FIREEXPLOSION 96 WAZMAT TRANSFER EQLIP S0_AIR TRANSPORT VEH
MECHANICAL FAILURE 96 WO RELEASE 92" NO EGLAP {NVOLVED wxgaw EQURPNDUST/AGRI
80__DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, %_—OTHER % OTHER 20 XOTHER
INSTALLATION DEFICIENCY
ACTIONS TAKEN (CHECK ONE OR MORE)
£1___REMOVE HAZARD JT_DEOON-AHEA TAL_SHUT DOWN SYSTEM
___RESCUE. REMOVE FROM HARM IDANALYSIS OF HAZMAT ~"CROWD CONTROL 82__SECURE PAOPERTY
| Z_EXTRICATION. DISENTANGLEMENT EVACUATIO " TRAFFIC CONTROL 92 REFER TO PROPER AUTHORITY
33 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES STABLISH SAFE AREA MOTIFY OTHER AGENCY NO ACTION TAKEN
35 SEAACH MONITOR — PROVIDE PUBLIC INFD OTHER £
26" TRANSPORT DECON-PERSONEGUIP T TINVESTIGATE

CHEMICAL OR TRADE NAME  [PRINT DR TYFE) OT 10 NO, DOT HAZARD c; NOC.
; CLASS ‘ - -
Sutturc. Ae 1830 g | 76649329
PHYSICAL STATE STORED PHYSICAL STATE RELEASED OUANTITY RELEASED 1__bs. MENTAL AMINATION ! (USE CODES ON AEVERSE)
2__om 1% AIR GROUND 6 :?
1_SOLID 2XLIoUID 3 GAS | 1_SOLID 2_LIGUID » aas _Un 1 cuf 3__WATER  @_ OTHER EXTENT OF RELEASE_£,
1___FiXED COWTAINER DESCRPTION |  ARuoRED COnTARER fuse ‘-‘GTE:F O REVERSE) R CONTAINER GAPACITY ;3:::‘
2 PDRTABLE INSULATED LEVE| CONT -
o MOBILE UNEA S o PRESSURIZED TYPE ___ CONTAINER ___ _ I MATERWL __ | — — o a__ouh
CHEMICAL OR TRADE NAME  (PRINT OR TYPE) DOT ID NO. DOT HAZARD NO. ‘7 O O
. CLASS ' _ -
puvsic.u. BTATE STORED PHYSICAL STATE RELEASED OUANTITY RELEASED 1__ bs. ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINATION | (USE CODES ON REVERSE)
2__gal 1_AR ___GROUND
1_SOUD 2_LKQUID 3_GAS | 1_SOUD 2_1QUID 3_GAS | _ __ _ 3 cuft 3__WATER 9_ _OTHER EXTENT OF nELEAssé;- '7
___FIXED CONTAINER DESCRIPTION 1 ARMORED (USE CODES ON REVERSE)} CONTAINER CAPACITY 1__ be.
2 PORTABLEM 2 _INSULATED CONTAINER LEVEL OF CONTAINER 2__gal
L MOBILE 3___ PRESSURIZED TYPE ___ ___ CONTAINER __ _ | MATERGAL _ | _ . _ - T2
CHEMICAL OR TRADE NAME (in‘r Of TYPE) DOT ID NO. ,7 DOT HAZARD CAS NO.
CLASS
Ammm/:,m uop;rfe A8/ e
PHYSICAL STATE STORED PHYSICAL STATE RELEASED GUAKTITY RELEASED 1__ bs. ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINATION | (USE SODES OW REVERSE)
Z__ga 1. AR __GROUND 'y 7
1 SOLM 2_UIOUID 3_GAS | 1_SOUID 2 LIoUD 3_GAs | a__cuft 4__WATER 9__OTHER EXTENT OF RELEASED,
Al CODES ON REVERSE;
_F CONTAINER DESCRIPTION AMORED {USE 7 CONTAINER CAPACITY ;__n.
2 ' PORTABLE 2 MNSULATED CONTANER LEVEL OF CONTAINER __gal.
3 uMoBLE AN 9 PRESSURZED TYPE __ __ CONTAINER __ ___ | MATERAL __ ___ | — — — —— — 3_au

'

1

E—I:E:HETHAN 3 SUBSTANCES INVOLVED Z_‘!E! __ho

(LIST ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON REVERSE SIDE)

.I i

SPECIAL 1A B C D ZA B C D XA B € D “A B CD LA B CO &64A 68 C O
T | gwoes toca STATE
USE e USE e
HAZMAT IDENTIRCATION SOURCES (CNECK BEST DESCRIFTOR'S) MAZMAT CASUALTIES
- NO.OF
19_ON-SITE FIRE SERVICES MS0S No. OF NO. OF
J| »_oFF STEFRESERVICES PLACARDS/SIGNS DECONTAMINATED  BUURIES FATALITIES
ON-SITE NON-FIRE SERVICES 78_SHIPPING PAPERS ‘| ResPonDmG AGENCY .
§0__OFF-SITE NON-FIRE SERVICES — CONTRACT INFO sounces PERSONNEL Dchy [, a _=3 _ —_———— ——
S84_CHEMIST - COMPUTER Fire e
53__TOX CENTER OTHER QTHERS e — S
MAN
71._par AL ?%n aa;/?t.ss'
VEHICLE MAKEYEAR VEHCLE LICENSE NO. | STATE VEHCLE ID HO. (VIN) ICCROTAUC NO. COMPANY NAME

REPORTING OFFCER NAMEAD NQ, [PARINT OR TYFE)

Hetheopre, (Jesick

! {/J’?o A

COMMENTS ON BACK?
NO

YES




“is) 3;2?-;1333

PROPERTY USE Ind SURROUNDING AREA TYPE . TENT OF RELEASE

100 Public assembly 700 Manuiacmnng 948 Lake/Pond/River 1 Confined to vehicla/equipmant
200 Educational 762 Harmat chem mig $50 Railroad 3 Confined 10 room of origin
300 Health care 767 Petruleum refinery 961 Froeway " &4 Confined to floor of origin
400 Residential 800 Storage 962 County/City road § Confined to structurs of origin .
500 Mercantile, Business 936 Vacant ot 963 Private road 6 Confined to property usa of origin
600 Industrial, Utlity 941 Open sea 099 Other - axplain in 7 Release beyand praperty use of origin
650 Agricultural 942 Harbor/Part comments section B8 NO RELEASE
9 Other - explain in comments
CONTAINER TYPE LEVEL OF CONTAINER CONTAINER MATERIAL
01 Tank 08 Sump/PitPond 11 Ground Level 1 tron and iron alloys
02 Drumv/Barrel 09 Wall 10 Above Ground 2 Aluminum and aluminum alloys
02 Cylinder 10 Machinery/Procassing 40 Below Ground 3 Copper and copper alloys
04 Can/Bottle Equipment 4 Plastic (inciudes fibergiass), rigid
05 Carboy 11 Pipe 5§ Plastic, floxible
06 Boxes/Cartons 18 NO CONTAINER 8 Wood, paper, and cellulose products
07 Bags 18 Other - explain in 7T Glass
comments section 8 NO CONTAINER
9 Other - explain in comments
@ Unikngwn

- erAE/rS‘lé /ﬁcﬁme,‘f\ﬂw M) -/"’—
£ 1T and OFD werm o7 SC CJW: cw,ciccs-n ~ .
ANTINST IONS c.sﬂcma[é‘dﬂw_/,atlém»‘wﬁ#/j H_MO M‘fo

Erm G&M&mz.

Incidents that involve the following ghall not be raported:
1. Petrolsum spills of lass than 42 gallons from vehicular fuel wrks. £ f E‘ZW -fxa Sewel W MJSS? <

2. Sewage overflows.
3. Leaks in jow-pressure fuel lines to residential properties. " Eagst 5P 752, 'A/E were vt i

CHANGE: If the information on a previously submitted form needs to be changed mark the CHANGE box and submit form with the commect information.

DELETE: If a cortain repart needs 1o be deleted from the databasa mark the DELETE box, complete sections A, B, C, and L, and submit form.

NOTE: : 2 2 A 20X AR : : D FOR
SECTION . : ,
A OES Control No. is assigned when making phone notification ® OES Waming Canter. [Phone 1-800-852-7550 or (916) 427-4341].
B Enter the date (month, day and year), notification and completion time of the incident (use 2400 hr clock).
Enter completion date, if different from incident date. '
D Check the appropriate weathaer dascriptor(s) at the time of the incident and indicate the approximate temperature in * F.
Enter property use and surrounding area code(s) as appropriate. Indicate the agency responsible for proparty management.
E Check the item(s) that describe(s) the cause of the incident, the type of equipmant involved in the incident, and the mobiie property type, if any.
F Chack the itam(s) that indicate(s) which action{s) you took as a responder to the incident.
G List the chemical or the rade name{s) of the hazardous materia(s) involved in the incident. Include information required in the boxes.

Check the information in the box(es) that describe{s} the hazardous materisl. Use the appropriate codos for Extent of Release, Container Type,
Level of Container, and Container Material.

Jf more than three (3) hazardous materials were involved check YES and enter the information n the comments section.

This section is used for special studies. The first three numbers are for your agency’s use; the last threa are for state use. Leave blank uniess
otherwise directed.

Check item(s) describing how the materal was identified. Enter number of hazardous material casualties suffered by responding agency

hadh- A

personnel and others (including the public) in spaces provided. .
tf vehicie/mobile property was invoived in the incident, enter information about that vehicle,
Print your full name or your ID number and enter the date of report. Mark Yes or No to indicate whether there are additional comments.

rx
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DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT
~ PRETREATMENT PROGRAM
- WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
4 3672-10]

IN AébORDﬁNCE WITH ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE:
_X_ D.S.R.S.D.CODE (CHAPTER 7 ARTICLE 3)
" CITY OF PLEASANTON CODE (CHAPTER 8 ARTICLES 5 & 7)
AND ALSO NiTH ANY APPLICABLE PROVISION OF FEDERAL OR STATE
GULATIONS;
S HEREBY GRANTED TO:
Dyl Eﬁjayer, Inc.
Bt Name of Company
ﬁQ&ﬂﬁSCQﬁigtt Court, Dublin, CA 94568
R Mailing Address

chsgiFIEg BY S.I.C. NO. 3672 (printed circuit boards)
FORiTHE‘CQﬂTRIBUTION OF treated process wastewater InNTO
Thg. . DSRSB __SEMER LINES AT:

" 6341"Scarlett Court, Dublin, CA

Address of Discharger

EFFECTIVE: 1 October 19 89

) John Chan
s PRINT NAME OF PERMITTEE
|VM/
]
(_SIGMATURE OF PERMITTEE

3
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EN\WHON”

12 South First Street, Suite 903 - San Jose - California 85113
Telephone (408) 295-3957 FAX (408) 205-0743

6/28/89

Mr. Gil Wistar

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
Division Of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way Rm 200, Cakland, CA 94821

L34 Scar le+r C+.

Dear Gil: Oublin, CA Q4 56%

Here are the copies of the Hazan and Hazardous Materials inventory
Statements for Dublin Multilayer that you requested of us. | apologize for the delay in
getting them to you. If you have any further question or requisitions please call.

Thank You,
Environmental Management Associates

Kort Jackson

ALRNTDR GOy
SERT. OF EXVIRONVENTAL HERLT:
HEZ48B0US MATER

ele




ENVIRONMENTAL ( HWIS \ COMPANY NAME:_DUBLIN MULTILAYEFR: _ Date _aspim9
MANAGEMENT HAZARDOUS WASTE
ASSOCIATES INVENTORY STATEMENT | ADDRESS:_3641 Scarlett Court Dublin. CA Page _1
’
HAZ DOT CHEMICAL NFPA HAZARD| state | EPA Max | ary
CLASS UN/ SHIPPING CONSTITUENTS ID NUMBERS | wasTeE |waste | RQ | a1y GEN
NA # AND PERCENTAGE ID ID VALUE| ON PER
NAME BY VOLUME NUMEBER | NUMBER SITE MONTH
ORM-E |9109 |RQ Cupric Sulfate Copper Sulfate 35-40% 121 DOog2 258 110gal. | 35gal.
Waste (4173a) NaQH £0% - 10-15%
Formaldehyde 10-15%
D-Tartaric Acid 5-10%
COR-L | 17680 | Waste Corrasive Liquid h.o.5. NaOH 10-15% 123 Dog2 1000 110gal| 35gal
[417D) Tartaric Salts 10-15%
Sodium Acetate 1-5%
Sadium Carbonate 1-5%
COR-S |9189 | RQ Hazardous Waste Solid Treated Plating Sludge pH 10 p7 FO08 100
n.o.s. Water 72%; Copper 4%
COR-L | 2672 | Waste Ammonium Hydroxide Ammonium Hydroxide 10-20% 123 Doo2 1000 385gal 385gall
Soltion Ammonium Chloricke 13-20%
Ammonium Carbonate 1-3%
605

.

(EMA 1/89) ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES - 12 South First Street, Suite 903 - San Jose - California 95113 - (408) 295-3957




HMIS

ENVIRONMENTALL ) COMPANY NAME: DUBLIN HULTILAYER INC.

Date 4/27/89 o
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATES INVENTORY STATEMENT ADDRESS: 3641 Scarlett Court Dublin, CA Page 1 of !
f MICAL M{, [NFPA HAZARD| U| max QrY )
CHE, L THRESHOLD
HAZARD| UN/NA TRADE NAME CONSTITUENTS | S ES) ID NUMBERS | & aqtY USED | pLANNING REGULATORY
CLASS | NUMBER cHEMI$L NAME AND PERCENTAGE |D {G))lH FIRI sN Rl oN PER QUANTITY CROSS-
BY VOLUME 5 g SITE | MONTH | (saRA Thie nyy | REFERENCE
IRR-L 1693 Endura-Plate Sodium Chloride ¥IL)-1-f 1 - [|N|S55gal N/ A N/A
Pre-activator 202 -20-25%
{01in Hunt)
IRR-L | 1693 Endura-Plate Non Regulated 1L -1 -1-1 - N
Electroless Copper Propriatary Material
*427 "Quadrol”
CORR-L| 1824 Liguid Caustic Soda NeOH S0% XL 3ot - N |210gal. | 210 gal.
CORR-L| 2672 High Speed AC-CU- Ammonium Hydroxide X L 1 fJo o] - N | 550 gal. |550 gal.
-Guard Repienisher -14-25%
ORM-E |9125 Ferrous Sulfate X|1s|-¢-1- - | N|1000* (800 Cfé
ORM-E [9085 High Speed Finishing Ammonium Chloride XIL|3jo})o] - N |95 gal. (20 gal.
COR-L [1789 Solution HC1
Thiourea
COR-L |1789 Hydrochloric Acid XL 3]0 }o - N {55gsl
DXy 2041 Hydrogen Peroxide X(Lp2]o] 1] OX¢|N | S5 gal. |10 gal.
axy 2031 Nitric Acid XK{S)]3f10] O oxy =lehg o0+
COR-L |1830 Sulfuric Acid XL 3102w 110 gal. | 110 gal.
IRR-L [1760 oxit Acid Nitrates 5% XILl]l-fF-1-1 - [N |S5Sgal. {10gal
Additives 1%
Watsr 94%
COR-L |1760 SNP Solder Stripper Nitric acid X|L]3]|opo] - N |55 gal. |25 gal
" w

(EMA 5/88) ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES - 12 South First Street, Suite 903- San Jose - California 95113 - {408) 295-3957




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT GF ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH

Certified Mailer # P 833 981 452 Hazardous Materials Program
80 8&wan Way, Am. 200
Cakland, CA 34821

June 14, 1989 @181 271-4320

Mr. John Chan

Dublin Multilayer
6341 Scarlett Ct.
Duklin, CA 94568

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Chan:

As you’re aware, every California business that handles hazardous
materials and wastes in excess of specified thresholds must file a
business plan according to the provisions of Chapter 6.95 of the
california Health and Safety Code. The Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division, is the implement-
ing agency for business plans in Alameda County. ©On March 10, 1989,
Gil Wistar of my staff notified you by telephone that bublin Multi-
layer had not submitted a hazardous materials/wastes inventory as
required by state law. At that time, you stated that this information
would be submitted by March 24. Soon afterwards, Steve Frank of EMA
Consultants contacted Mr. Wistar, indicating that he was preparing the
inventory and that he’d send it to this office by the first week of"
April 1989. As of the date of this letter, we have not received the

required hazardous material and hazardous waste inventories.

Please submit your chemical inventory to this office as soon as
possible, but not later than June 23, 1989, to complete your business
plan filing. According to Sec. 25514(b) of the California Health and
Safety Code, any company that fails to provide any part of a business
plan after being given reasonable notice is liable for a civil penalty
of up to $5,000 for every day in which the violation continues.

1f you have any question about this letter, please contact Gil Wistar,
Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

@W

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

c: Steve Frank, EMA
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
files



n 3800, June 1985

P 433 941 452

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
NO INSURANCE COYERAGE PROVIDED
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

(See Reverse)

OMA - oGl

Street and Ma.

P.0., State and ZIP Cede

Postage

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Return Recerpt shawing
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Return Receipt showing to whom,
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Postmark or Date

LT T OCWEAY e

RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure, , this will prevent thia |

_'* u. Tha return recsipt faes ywill provios .I.u. he niis of the person del iL I'B
nfd Sivern fo: ddn'o CLl: am wmgsgm g are avananie. Dn t poStas
ar ’J;I‘ bisxles) additional servicais) requested, )
1. 3 Show tu whnm delivered, d»ate, ﬁ addressee’s address. 2, O ‘Restrmsd Delivary
(Extra {Extra charge)

3. Article Addressed 1o}

W . Adhn

Chan- &

Dudhivy Mot
3yl Socowvet® CA

4. Article Mumber

S22 81 4533

T of Service:
ﬁp;agiutmd E] ingured
¥ Certitied coD

E]Expnasméﬂ' DW

Duloling CA  quglg Always obteln signature of sddressas
. ) A or mﬂt and me DE.IVEHED. )
— = B. Addrosses’ 1 4
B. Signature — Address M 3 Addrasss s ﬁexﬁm {ONLY ¢




-
-

ALMMEDA CCUNTY - ®
YAPE

h T — 3 - i E
LEALTHS CARE SERVICES O™
‘ AGEMCY : . )
| TAVID L KEARE. agency Jiece "ﬂz
1 T e
; Certified Mailer # » 833 981 4:Z2
I

p——

June 14, 18898

Mr, John Chan

Dublin Multilayer
6341 Scarlett Ct.
Dublin, CA 94568

NOTICE QF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Chan:

e
As you’re aware, every california business that handles hazardous
materials and wastes in excess of specified thresholds must file a
business plan according to the provisions of Chapter 6.95 of the
california Health and Safety Code. The Alameda County Department of
Environmental Healtn, Hazardous Materials Divisio is the implement-
ine agency for business plans in Alameda County.j On Marc , 1989,
my staff notifled you elephcne that Dublin Multi-
layer had nct submitted a hazardeous materials/wastes inventoery as
required by state law. At that time, you stated that this information
would be submitted by March 24. Scon afterwards, Steve Frank of EMA
Consultants contacted Mr. Wistar, indicating that he was prsparing the
inventory and that he’d send it to this office by the first week of’
April 1989. As of the date of *his letter, we have not received the
required hazardous material and nazardous waste invemntories.

Please submit your chemical inventory to this office as scon as
possible, but not later than June 23, 1989, to complete your business
plan filing. According to Sec. 25514 (b) of the California Health and
Safety Code, any company that fails to provide any part of a business
plan after being given reasonable nctice is liable for a civil penalty
of up to $5,000 for every day in which the violation continues.

If you have any gquestion abcut this letter, please contact Gil Wistar,
Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

e MwW

4
Rafat A. Shahid, Chief

Hazardous Materials Division

c: Steve Frank, EMA
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Divisicn
files




ALAMEDA COUNTY Department of Environmental I-Iealth‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O Hazardous Materials Division
0§ 80 Swan Way, Room 200
DAVID J_KEARS ~ AGENCY Jp Osklsnd, CA 94621
Agency Director
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ALA?"'"\A COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGEM"™Y
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Firm to pay
'$10,000 in

dump case

. By Mike Myslinski
- Staff writer o
. -DUBLIN — A local electronics
company has agreed to pay $10,000
- in civil fines to settle a lawsuit
"~ stemming from its alleged viola-
- tions of state ‘and city hazardous
waste disposal laws over a three-
' year period. ‘ :

~ But the company, Dublin Multi-
layer Inc., did not admit any wrong-
doing in the settlement approved
Wednesday by Alameda County Su-
perior Court Judge Mark Eaton.

The agreement settles a lawsuit
filed by-the consumer and environ-
mental protection division of the Al-
ameda County district attorney's
office, :

It comes three days aftér an acei-

dental leak of iron and copper-laced
water from the plant into a local

storm drain — and iust after the

company was taken off a one-year
probation period instituted by the
Dublin San Ramon Services
District. *

The settlement forbids the firm
- from “violating the provisions of

the California Hazardous Waste .

Control Act and from discharging or
causing to be discharged into the
‘waters of the state. . . or any munic-
ipal sewerage systermn any hazard-
ous substance or waste in excess of
those permitted by law.”

" 'Both -John' Chan, the company’s

executive vice president, and Gil

Jensen, the county prosecutor on the
case, called the settlement a fair
one.

 “We felt that was appropriate,”
-Jensen said. o )

He said the alleged violations be-
tween 1983 and 1986 involved the
storage and disposal of wastes from
the plant at 6341 Scarlett Court. Far
greater fines could have been

" sought, but Jensen said $10,000 was

adequate because Dublin Multilayer
has spent about $200,000 on waste-
control equipment and has shown it-

-wants to comply with all laws,

dlcy €8s *

3

“The cooperation has been

_forthcoming,” he said.

Chan said the $200,000 went for

an on-site waste water treatment
plant that will assure wastes re-

leased into the city sewers are not -

far below legal thresholds.
“We have spent a great deal of

. money,” he said of the firm’s good

2l 7

5 47

intentions. . - o

He said the company, which
makes printed circuit boards for the

-semiconductor industry, employs 27

people and had about $2 million i
sales last year. : ' .

Chan said a spill detected Sunday
by a passer-by was caused by a
broken hose in the firm's water
treatment plant. He said company
tests showed only non-toxie, iron-
laced ferrous sulfate mixed with the
water flowed into a parking lot
storm drain.

But new 'test results show
otherwise. ' :

A sample of the leaked water

showed it contained 5.6 parts per
million of copper, said Lowell

“Miller, an Alameda County senior

hazardous materials specialist.

He said the tests did not show any
traces of arsenic, lead or nickel.

' But Miller didn’t know if the 5.6
- ppm level of copper exceeded state

‘laws, and state and local officials
could not be reached late Wednes-
day afternoon. -

Miller and other officials have

doubted the spill posed a health .

. threat, but Miller said his investiga- .

tion is continuing. -

This month, Dublin Multilayer -

.was taken off a one-year probation

- "put in place by the Dublin San Ra-
" mon Services District,” said Bob

Whitley, the district’s engineer.

He said the probation stemmed.

- from the company’s disposal in'the

" gewer system of wastes laced with

illegal amounts of copper and lead.
. But district tests showed the firm

" has had an excellent disposal record
during its probation, Whitley said.




Iron-laced water leaks int

By Jax.on_'\lan Derbeken :

| Staff writer

DUBLIN — Water laced with iron

firefighter.

~ The water contained mostly iron
but also may contain traces of

' is: How long had

o Dublin drain
it been going?”

A malfunctioning pump caused -
the tank to:overflow. i

and possibly heavy metals over-

flowed into a storm drain from a

Dublin electronics firm’s treatment
tank Sunday, a county hazardous
materials official said.
Firefighters discovered brown
water streaming from under a door
at Dublin Multilayer’s plant at 6341
Scarlett Court shortly after 11 a.m.
The polluted water flowed at 2

~ gallons per minute into a parking lot

]‘ ‘Dublin San. Ramon Services District
W -'

drain until the main water valve
-was shut off, said Robert Eaton, a

arsenic, nickel and copper, said Ala- ‘
.dismissed any
“the discharge as “water and- junk.”. -

meda County senior hazardous ma-
terials specialist Lowell Miller.
Such toxic heavy metals cannot le-
gally be discharged into storm

.drains, he said.

Dublin Multilayer Inc., which
manufactures printed circuit
boards for electronic components,
could be fined up to $25,000 for the
discharge, Miller said. - ..~ .

But Miller said more tests are

needed to determine exactly what
-was in the water, “The real question

Ed Wong, president of Mﬁltilayer; :
hazard, describing’

He told firefighters the leak’ may-
have started Saturday night. L
“We don’t know what we're deal- .
ing with here, but 1 don’t consider it
an imminent hazard,” Miller said. .
‘He said that since the storm drains
are dry now, the brown sludge will
likely evaporate and not travel very
far. : ' ' S
~ Miller said that storm drain maps
See Leak, back of section

Leai

Continued from page 1

where not available Sunday, so offi-
cials will check the drain system

- today to see how far the water trav-

eled. Miller added that metals usu-

" ally get trapped in soil and don’t

seep into ground water supplies.
The Zone 7 water district and the

state Department of Fish and Game

will be notified, Miller said.

" Dublin Multilayer violated the le-

" gal limit for dumping copper and

lead in the sewage system for more
than three years until March 1986,
before installing $200,000 worth of

new equipment to treat its effluent.

In another incident last year, the_
company also was ordered to move .

hazardous waste 'stored outside ‘in

barrels, a violation of local hazard-.
-ous substan;:e control laws.
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OFFICE OF 29

TSTRICT ATTORNEY

AL AMEDA COUNTY
CALIFQRNIA 30

31

JOHN J. MEEHAN
District Attorney
County of Alameda

GILBERT A. JENSEN ENDORSED
Senior Deputy District Attorney F g g: E @

Consumer & Environmental Protection Divigion

24405 Amador Street GR /

Hayward, CA 94544 JUL'2O 128,

(415) 670-5150 e

RENE C. DAVIDSON, Couaty Clerk

Attorneys for Plaintiff By Cathy Groen, Daputy
SUPERIOR COURT QF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,

V.

DUBLIN MULTILAYER, INC., a California
Corporation, -

Defendant.

It appearing to the Court that the Court has jurisdicﬁion of the
subject matter herein and the parties hereto, that plaintiff has filed a
Complaint; that defendants have been served with a copy of the Complaint and
have appeared; that plaintiff has appeared through its attorney John J. Meehan,
District Attorney by Gilbert A. Jensen, Senior Deputy District Attorney and
defendant DUBLIN MULTILAYER, INC., appearing througﬁ its attorney Steven V.'
WNelson, Esq., and that plaintiff and defendants have stipulated to entry of this
Judgment without the taking of proof, without trial or adjudication of any fac%s
or issues of law herein, and without this Judgment constituting evidence or
admission by defendants of any act or thing or of any allegations of the

Complaint, now therefore:

Pl

1
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QFF'CE OF 29

DISTRICT ATTOANEY

ALAMEDA COUNTY
CALIFORNIA 30

31

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that defendants, their agents,
officers, employees, and all persons acting In concert with defendant, with
actual or constructive mnotice of this Judgment, are ordered restrained and

enjoined as provided for in the Stipulation attached hereto and incorporated

herein.

Dated:~—————AEﬁL£LDJQQI}
"MARK 1. ey

Judge of the Superior Court
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ALAMECA COUNTY
CALIFQRNIA 30

31

o ¢

JOHN J. MEEHAN

District Attorney . . ENDQRS%D 4
County of Alameda 2

GILBERT A. JENSEN @ E N E @

Senior Deputy District Attorney

Consumer & Environmental Protection Division JUL.zo Tas/

24405 Amador Street

Hayward, CA 94544 ‘ -
(4197 670-3150 RENE C. DADS01, County Clery

By Catiy Green, Daguty
Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR GOURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

, o 3
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, o 1,1120’132 2

Plaintiff,
V. STIPULATION (FOR ENTRY

. OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
DUBLIN MULTILAYER, INC., a California

Cotrporation,

Defendant.

Y Yt N Nt Nt i Nk ad? o ug

Plaintiff, THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, appearing through
its attornmeys, John J. Meechan, District Attorney of the County of Alameda, by
Gilbert A. Jensen, Senior Deputy District, and defendant DUBLIN MULTILAYER,
INC., appearing through its attorney, Steven Nelson, esq., without the taking of

proof, and without a trial and adjudication of any facts or law herein, hereby

stipulate in compromise and settlement of this action that:

]

I. This Consent Judgment shall settle and conclude for all time
all claims, whether known or unknown, between plaintiff and defendant arising
out of the acts, failures to act and/or occurrences alleged, and for the period

of time alleged, in the complaint on file herein.

1T, Defendant hereby acknowledges that the Superior Court, County

of Alameda, has personal jurisdiction of the defendant.
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JISTRICT ATTORNEY

ALAMEDA COUNTY
CALIFORNIA 30

31

° o

I1I. The Superior Court of the State of California, County of

Alameda, has jurisdicfion of the subject matter hereto,
/’fﬂ—ﬁ IV, Defendant, and its agents, employées and representatives, and|
ﬁ any and all of them, are permanently restrained and enjoined from vieclating the
| provisions of the California Hazardous Waste Control Act and from discharging or
causing to be discharged into the waters of the State of California,any
tributary leading therete or any municipal sewerage system, any hazardous
substance or waste in excess of those permitted by law.

v. Defén&ant will pay to plaintiff, Tﬁe People-of the State of
California, through’John J. Meehan, District Attorney of the County of Alameda,
costs and civil penalties, in the total amount of Ten Thousand Dollars
(10,000.00), One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) of said sum shall be payable to
the City of Dublin and Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00) of said sum shall be
payable to the Treééurer of Alameda County as reimbursement for the costs of
this action and Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.QO) shall be payable to the
Treasurer of Alameda County in payment of civil penalties stipulated herein.
Defendant will pay said Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), payable in ten (10)
equal installments of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) by check or money order
first made payable to the City of Dublin and followed by nine (9) installments
made payable to the Treasurer of Alameda County, commencing fifteen (15) days
from the date of the issuance.of a judgment herein and continuing on the 30th of
each successive month thereafter for ten (10) months. All payments shall he*
sent to the District Attorneys’ Office, Consumer and Envirommental Protection
Division for disbursement. Said installments shall bear no interest wunless and
until defendant defaults on any of such inst;}lments when they become due. Upon

such event, interest shall immediately accrue from the original date of the

/! .
1/
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1 Judgment issued pursuant to this stipulation until full
) payment of all of said installments, at the rate of ten
3 percent per annum, and the entire balance remaining to be
4 paid on said date shall become due and payable forthwith.
5 VI. Judgment may be entered by the Court in this action,
6 pursuant to this stipulation, on request of any party without
7 formal notice to the other parties.
8
9 Dated: VoL Iy 1997
10 | | JOHN J. MEEHAN
District Attorney
i1 '
12
13 By: _ ;
Gj bérq/A. Jensen
14 Sgnior Deputy District
.Attorney
15
16
17 Dated: DUBLIN MULTILAYER, INC.
18 5/%7 ¢, 17207
19 |
By:
20 John Chan, Vice President
21 .
- o
Dated: 53- 7 NELSON & WARNLOF
23 /!
24
25 By: Wé—"‘
Steven V. Nelson
26 Attorney for Defendant
Dublin Multilayer, Inc.
27
28




ooyt DUBLIN MULTILZRR INC.
6341 Scartett G . D
Dublin CA 94552

Tel. {413) 8291956

October 21, 1987

- Mr. Norm Goranson, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services Agency, Environmental Division
470 Twenty-Seventh Street
ODakland, CA 94612

RE: Dublin Multilayer Spill Report (July 19, 1987)
ADDENDUM FOR STORM DRAIN SAMPLE TAKEN JULY 20, 1987

1) On Sunday, July 19, 1987, there had been no recent rain and the
storm drains were dry. There continued to be nc rain July 19th
through October 21, 1987,

2) The small puddle in the storm drain, which was sampled on the
morning of July 20, was a remnant of what entered the storm
drain on Sunday, July 19, 1987.

3) The water released in the spill traveled about 250 feet over
blacktop, around the building, before reaching the storm drain.

4) Most of the rust (metal hydroxides) in the water were observed
to settle out onto the blacktop before they reached the storm
drain. This material was removed and vacuumed into a tank
truck by Erickson Inc. on Sunday evening, July 19, 1887.

5) Sediment present in the storm drain became stirred up while the
storm drain sample was being taken., The sediment present in
in the original storm drain sample consisted of small hairs,
sand, gravel, insect parts, and plant material.

6) The original sample was stirred and the gravel allowed to
settle for a few seconds before a 10 ml bottle was filled with
the original sample. The 10 ml bottle which contained almost
no gravel was sent to an outside laboratory for analysis.

7) The laboratory analysis was done according to EPA Methods and
showed no violation of DSRSD Wastewater Discharge Provisions.

Sincerely,

bl A i

Karl A. Sauter
QC Manager

cc: Lydia Huang, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Dwight Hoenig, Department of Health Services
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Michael Princevalle, Applied Earth Consultants Inc.
John Mauck, Dublin San Ramon Services District (DSRSD)
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DAVID KEARS  AGENCY b/
Wi EH AR bBAY, Agency Director
Certified Mailer #P 241 310 275 _ 470-27th Street, Third Floor
Qakland, California 94612
4159 g74-7237

September 30, 1987

John Chan, President
Dublin Multilayer, Inc.
6341 Scarlett Court
Dublin, CA 94568

*%%* NOTICE OF VIOLATION **%*

Dear Mr. Chan:

On July 19, 1987, a spill of water and sludge mixture from a waste
water treatment system at your facility occurred. The spilled
material also went off-site into a nearby storm drain.

A sample of this material was taken by Lowell Miller and analysis
indicated that total chromium, copper and lead levels exceeded the
Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) listed in Title 22 of the
California Administrative Code (CAC). This is a wvioclation of the
California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5, Section 25189.5.

According to Mr. Karl Santer, Quality Control Manager of Dublin
Multilayer, Inc., the spilled material in the parking lot area was
cleaned up on July 19, 1987 by Erickson, Inc. However, our file shows
ne documentation regarding the extent of contamination that occurred
in the storm drain and what measures have been taken to clean up this
area.

In accordance with CAC, Title 22, Division 4, Chapter 30, Sec. 66328,
a Plan of Correction must be submitted to this office within 30 days
of the receipt of this letter. The plan should specify the actions to
be taken to address the above violation and expected dates of
completion. It is recommended that you expedite clean up of the storm

drain in order to minimize further contamination should wet weather
occur. ;




.
| | ’ .
A

John Chan, President
Dublin Multilayer, Inc.
6341 Scarlett Court
Dublin, CA 94568

Page 2

Your attention is directed to Sections 25184, 25189 and 25191 of the
California Health and Safety Code which provides for civil and
criminal penalties of up to $25,000 per day, per violation for
vioclation of its regulations.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Lowell Miller, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist at 874-7237.

Sincerely,

/%[(-/{,. .S"L.{')

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS :mam

cc: Lydia Huang, RWQCB
Dwight Hoenig, DOHS
¢il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA GOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

David J. Kears,AGENCY
JEOBEECA X EHY, Agency Director

| fa;i (TR ﬂjiLL?M
' ‘t: ) ‘IJ\ ID oA g

G45°%

470-27th Street, Third Floor
To: Emile Kattan Qakland. California 94612
Dublin San Ramon Services District (415) 874-7237
7051 Dublin Blvd
Dublin, Ca& 94568

From: Lowell Miller
Sr. Hazardous Material Specialist
Alameda County Department of Health

Subject: Spill from Dublin Multilayer, 6341 Scarlett Ct.
Dublin, CA 94568

Date: July 23, 1987

I have enclosed for your information our spill report
concerning the above mentioned incident. Also attached
is a copy of our laboratory results.

Sample LIJM 71987-1 was taken from a puddle in the parking
lot where the overflow occurred. Sample LIJM 71987-2 was
alsc taken from the parking lot but divided into two
portions at cur laboratory, filtered liquid and filtered
sludge.

Please determine whether these concentrations vioclate any
of your permit conditions and take appropriate action. You
may also wish to investigate the placement of the hose

in the wastewater treatment tank for any potential
cross-connection or backflow device code violations.

cc: Rafat Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

Gil Jensen, Senior District Attorney
Consumer and Environmental Protection Division




SAN JOSE, CA

DATALAB,

(408) 943-1888

Dublin Multilayer
Attn: John Chan
6341 Scarlet Court
Dublin, CA 94568

Subject: Chemical Analysis of Effluent
Sample Received: 07/20/1987 17:36:03

Storm Drain Sample
Chromium
Copper
Nickel
Lead
Arsenic

HH:hh

INC.
2171 Del Franco S5t.

Re o
95131 § /\?Z/ ,f‘p
0///}/;4' 0 . :)\
ndﬁ%
"W

Lab. Report #10880-1
August 04, 1587

Found,

.20
.90
17
.36
.80

mg/sl
mg/l
mg/1
mg/1
mg/ 1

OO0 CO0O

Datalab, Inc.

H&1ly/Ham




Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. . .
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545 (415) 783-6960

DATE: 7/21/87

LOG NO.: 4988
DATE SAMPLED: 7/20/87
DATE RECEIVED: 7/20/87

CUSTOMER:; Dublin Multilayer, Inc. RECEIVED
REQUESTER: John Chan JUL 00 1987
PROJECT: Tank Qverflow BUBLIN FSLTILAYER, INC,
Sample Type: MWater
Rinse Water
Detection
Method and Constituent Units Limit Concentration
EPA Method 7061:
As mg/ 1 0.0005 0.0026
EPA Method 7130:
Cd mg/1 0.04 < 0.04
EPA Method 7190:
Cr mg/ 1 0.03 < 0.03
EPA Method 7210:
Cu mg/ 1 0.05 2.4
EPA Method 7420:
Pb mg/ 1 0.2 < 0.2
EPA Method 7520:
Ni mg/ 1 0.07 < 0.07
EPA Method 236.1
Fe mg/1 0.06 0.64
EPA Method 9010:
Cyanide mg/ 1 0.0t < 0.01

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified by the California Department
of Health Services under Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certificate

No. 122. T S B
-/ fﬂ“‘Qﬂﬁi?(jfi__%i:?ﬁg

Rona]d'HTxM1%%E;2§w
Supervisory st

RMC:t1h




Plant or Place

hame 3 4

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY —

470-27th Street, Oakland,

(415) 874-6434

CA 94612

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES
LABORATORY SERVICE REQUEST

£)M)b]iﬂ fn\[l{‘fq\(pf

L34t Scorle it o

Address

e oy
Sample Submitted to IS <F\UV\ Pate Submitted %AJX
Send Analytical Alameda County Health Care Services Agency/
Report to: Occupational Health

470-27th Street, Room 324, Oakland, CA 94612
Atin:
Send Invoice To:
Item Date Type of Sample Volume/ Analysis
_ No Coll. (Air, Material) Weight Field Observation | Requested
-7 }I(f}gh’ A !.'(,,tf/-\ | E(’G{_ LJS: (’f’.«’f,
Y (). P ‘ Tl o
- )f%f{)
f{j, ?‘,ﬂ
Chain of Custody: '
1. A{M&}U{‘ ) Yl S thardf e /o) 7
7 Slgna?ﬁre .f Title / Inclusive Dates
5 7T . ‘
5. f}mm] L fp— ( Mprr X e 71 (77
Signature Title Inclusive Dates

3.

Signature Title Inclusive Dates
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FORMAL AUTHORIZATION FOR THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF A HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SPILL

TO: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Environmental Health

Regarding the following described incident: _
a) Date and time:_Tn Vo (Mocored 7887 ccdDd Shengp ot 71287
b) Location: 634 Scarlet (oo -
Dabdlea; A 245ty
¢) Description: o berflacyity 1 (forn {renitmend tenk o
A Yo Corcued Do“ccj/v,ﬂ e natunov

Nare:  Dublin thyldlayo,
Clean~ue ui (L 13 dlose ffg;\ EQdsaony Tne. 233-13¢3

A

I hereby authorize the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Division
ot Environmental Health, to be my agent for the purpose of engaging:

{e.g., I. T. Corporation) EWC(QSOF\; Tnc.

(hereinafter referred to as "Removal Operator”) to take corrective action
with respect to the above-described incident. '

I promise and agree:

a) To sign any contract or other written authorization required by the
Removal Operator;

b} To pay the cost of the corrective action taken by the Removal Operator;
and

c) That the County of Alameda and the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, Division of Environmental Health, shall not be responsible far
the costs of the Removal Operator's corrective action.

pated: /187 Name:_ MA. Edwapd e Wany
| Address: b 39! Scarled
Dublin, ¢h
Phone: 5195, ,
Signature: )&'"’///M /V%f,_“‘ T
Witnessed by: on l//
‘at

o

(Signature of Witness)
DO1C/FORMOO2 :



HAZARDOUS MATERIAL UNIT SPiLL REPORT

To: Rafat Shahid
From: Lowell Miller
Date of Incident: July 19, 1957, 1:.00 P.M.

Agency initially reporting incident: Dublin Fire Department, ¢ hi et Suansen
, | 839-2333

Location of Spill: 6341 Scarlett Court, Dublin, CA 94568

Responsible party: Dublin Multilayer 329-195(
6341 Scarlett Court
Dublin, CA

Clean-up performed by: Erickson & Co., San Jose, CA
Description of Incident:

A hose used to supply fresh water to a waste treatment tank developed
a leak some time after 2:00 P M. on July 16, 1987. This allowed excess
water into a secondary containment system (capacity 2370 gal} tank
used to treat wastes from the processing units in the plant. The
primary tanks within the unit apparently floated and were not affected
by the excess water although some of the sludge at the bottom of the
secondary unit was carried out with the overflow water. The sludge
consisted mostly of iron sulfate, iron oxide, and lesser amounts of
oxides of nickel, lead and chromium. :

The spill appeared rust colored and registed a neutral pH. After checking
the sewer discharge permit and other information it was determined that
the spilled material did net constitute an imminent hazard and most
likely contained only small amounts of heavy metals. Mr. Edward Chan,
the president of the company, was instructed to heve the spilled material
in the parking lot cleaned. Further clean-up of the storm drains might

be required pending analysis of sludge and water samples collected

during the incident. 59‘77 Pm(d&c@
4 et dnten D
€< & | Tengen 21 casenten
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DUBLIN MULTILAYER, INC.
SPTILL.207

-

SPILL REPORT FOR JULY 1 R 1§87

TIME PROBLEM NOTED: 11:06 AM BY DUBLfﬁ&VﬁSHﬂi%gggigﬁgﬁﬂ
11:50 AM BY MR. ED WONG

TIME DISCHARGE CEASED: APPROXIMATELY 12:15 PM

PROBLEM: HOSE WITH NOZZLE WHICH WAS CONNECTED TO CITY WATER LINE
SPRUNG A LEAK. THE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT AREA (EFFECTIVE
VOLUME 70 CUBIC FEET) THEN FILLED WITH CITY WATER AND OVER-
FLOWED. WATER FLOWED FROM UNDER THE BACK BAY DOOR THROUGH
PARKING LOT TO STORM DRAIN, ACCORDING TO WATER METER ABOUT
160 CUBIC FEET (1200 .GALLONS) HAD OVERFLOWED., BASED ON 2 GPM
OVERFLOW RATE THE LEAK STARTED BETWEEN 2:00 AM AND 2:30 AM ON
JULY 19TH AND CONTINUED FOR ABOUT TEN HOURS.

IMMEDIATE CORRECTIVE ACTION TAKEN:
MAIN CITY WATER VALVE WAS TURNED OFF AT 12:15 PM. AT 5:00 PM
THE MEMTEK WASTE TREATMENT SYSTEM WAS TURNED ON AND WATER IN
THE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT AREA WAS SAMPLED AND PUMPED TO THE
WASTE TREATMENT SYSTEM. AT 7:00 PM ERICKSON INC. BEGAN
CLEANING UP RUST STAINS (NON-HAZARDOUS FERROUS IRON RESIDUE)
LEFT BY THE OVERFLOW THROUGH THE PARKING AREA TO THE STORM
DRAIN, AND COMPLETED THE JOB BY 11:30 PM. THE RUST CLEANUP
WAS REQUIRED BY MR. MILLER OF THE ALAMEDA HEALTH DEPARTMENT
WHO VISITED THE LOCATION AT 2:30 PM.

LONG-TERM CORRECTIVE ACTION TAKEN:
7/20 1) REPLACED HOSE, NOZZLE, AND PIPE WITH SCHEDULE 80 PIPE.
: 2) PLANT MEETING AND PLANT-WIDE MAINTENANCE CHECK DONE
WITH WET-FLOOR AREA SHUT DOWN. MEMTEK AREA CLEANED.
3) CANCELLED SECOND SHIFT,
4) DISCUSSION WITH APPLIED EARTH (CONSULTANTS).
A) REFRIGERATE 5 GALLON SAMPLE OF OVERFLOW.
B) SAMPLE STORM DRAIN,
C) SEND SAMPLES TO STATE CERTIFIED LAB FOR ANALYSIS.
D) AEC TO CONTACT PRESS, COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, AND
LOCAL WATER DISTRICT REGARDING INCIDENT.
7/21 ~ 1) ERICKSON INC. PUMPS RUST CLEANUP WATER TO MEMTEK WASTE
TREATMENT SYSTEM FOR TREATMENT.
2) LAB RESULTS SHOW BOTH OVERFLOW SAMPLE (Cu = 2.4 PPM)
AND STORM DRAIN SAMPLE (Cu = 0.9 PPM) WERE WITHIN
EFFLUENT LIMITS OF LOCAL WATER DISTRICT (DSRSD).
3} PLANT SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE REVISED TO INCLUDE SHUTOFF

SIGNATURE:

TITLE: ¢ g

CC: MR. JOHN MAUCK, DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT (DSRSD)
MR, LOWELL MILLER, ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
MR. GILBERT JENSEN

MR. TOM HATHCOCK, DUBLIN FIRE DEPARTMENT
MS. L. HUANG, REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD



DUBLIN MULTILAYER INC.
SPILL REPORT FOR JULY 19, 1987

TIME PROBLEM NOTED: 11:06 AM BY DUBLIN POLICE DEPARTMENT
11:50 AM BY MR. ED WONG, PRESIDENT

TIME DISCHARGE CEASED: APPROXIMATELY 12:15 PM

PROBLEM: HOSE WITH NOZZLE WHICH WAS CONNECTED TO CITY WATER LINE
SPRUNG A LEAX, THE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT AREA (EFFECTIVE
VOLUME 70 CUBIC FEET) THEN FILLED WITH CITY WATER AND OVER-
FLOWED. WATER FLOWED FROM UNDER THE BACK BAY DOOR THROUGH
PARKING LOT TO STORM DRAIN. ACCORDING TO WATER METER ABOUT
160 CUBIC FEET (1200 GALLONS) HAD OVERFLOWED. BASED ON 2 GPM
OVERFLOW RATE THE LEAK STARTED BETWEEN 2:00 AM AND 2:30 AM ON
JULY 19TH AND CONTINUED FOR ABOUT TEN HOURS.

IMMEDIATE CORRECTIVE ACTION TAKEN;:
MAIN CITY WATER VALVE WAS TURNED OFF AT 12:15 PM. AT 5:00 PM
THE MEMTEK WASTE TREATMERT SYSTEM WAS TURNED ON AND WATER IN
THE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT AREA WAS SAMPLED AND PUMPED TO THE
WASTE TREATMENT SYSTEM. AT 7:00 PM ERICKSON INC. BEGAN
CLEANING UP RUST STAINS (NON-HAZARDOUS FERROUS IRON RESIDUE)
LEFT BY THE OVERFLOW THROUGH THE PARKING AREA TO THE STORM
DRAIN, AND COMPLETED THE JOB BY 11:30 PM. THE RUST CLEANUP
WAS REQUIRED BY MR. MILLER OF THE ALAMEDA HEALTH DEPARTMENT
WHO VISITED THE LOCATION AT 2:30 PM.

LONG-TERM CORRECTIVE ACTION TAKEN:
7/20 1) REPLACED HOSE, NOZZLE, AND PIPE WITH SCHEDULE 80 PIPE.
2) PLANT MEETING AND PLANT-WIDE MAINTENANCE CHECK DONE
WITH WET-FLOOR AREA SHUT DOWN. MEMTEK AREA CLEANED.
3) CANCELLED SECOND SHIFT.
4) DISCUSSION WITH APPLIED EARTH (CONSULTANTS).
4) REFRIGERATE 5 GALLON SAMPLE OF OVERFLOW.
B) SAMPLE STORM DRAIN,.
C) SEND SAMPLES TO STATE CERTIFIED LAB FOR ANALYSIS.
D) AEC TO CONTACT PRESS, COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, AND
LOCAL WATER DISTRICT REGARDING TNCIDENT.
7/21 1) ERICKSON INC. PUMPS RUST CLEANUP WATER TO MEMTEK WASTE
TREATMENT SYSTEM FOR TREATMENT.
2) LAB RESULTS SHOW BOTH OVERFLOW SAMPLE (Cu = 2.4 PPM)
AND STORM DRAIN SAMPLE (Cu = 0.9 PPM) WERE WITHIN
EFFLUENT LIMITS OF LOCAL WATER DISTRICT (DSRSD).
3) PLANT SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE REVISED TO INCLUDE SHUTOFF

Mp:yrr‘f WATER VALVE,
SIGNATURE% W TITLR: L %%_ﬂ‘%ﬂt

CC: MR. JOHN MAUCK, DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT (DSRSD) //%/;7
MR. LOWELL MILLER, ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
MR. TOM HATHCOCK, DUBLIN FIRE DEPARTMENT
- MS. L, HUANG, REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
MS. D. RUCHONNET, APPLIED EARTH CONSULTANTS INC.




Alameda County To e e
District Attorney’s Office Cre e DT TRE Y T

John J. Meehan, District Attorney T e by Py

March 18, 1987 frores

John Chan

President

Dublin Multilayer, Inc.
6341 Scarlett Court
Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Chan:

This office has received referrals of a series of violations
of numercus environmental laws from a number of state, county and
local agencies dating back to 1983. An investigation by this
office has determined that there is sufficient evidence to bring a
civil action seeking civil penalties for a variety of violations.
You should be informed that such a suit will be filed.

While you have the right to await the filing of an action
and contest it in court, it is often useful in appropriate cases
to offer the responsible party the opportunity to discuss the
matter prior to the filing of a complaint. Since we are informed
by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Hazardous
Materials Management Division that your company has been
responsive to their requests for compliance since their inspection
in April 1986, this approach is appropriate and could avoid costly
litigation.

To that end, we have scheduled a meeting in our office at
the below listed address on March 25, 1987 at 2:00p.m.

Very truly yours,

JOHN J. MEEHAN
District Attorney

By C:::i; ’ﬂéi«”’“’—‘— ‘‘‘‘‘

GilBert 37 Jensen
Sepior Deputy District Attorney

JIM:GAT:ih

cc: Edgar B. Howell III
Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health

Consumer Fraud Division 24405 Amador Street, Hayward, CA 94544 (415) 881-6150




ENGINEERING - GEQOLOGY - HYDROLOGY

910 Bern Court, Suite 150, San Jose, California 95112
‘ (408)-298-0806

éE} APPLIED EARTH CONS'@ANTS INC

September 10, 1986
Job. No. 6074714

Mr. Edgar B. Howell [I1I

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services HAZARDCUS MATERIALS/
470 27th Street, Third Floor WASTE PROGRAM
Oakland, CA 94512

Dear Mr, Howell:

Jubtin Mylzilayer, Inc. would like o meodify the plan iz submitfed and you
approved for providing storade for the hazadcus wastes it produces, Due to
changes in jts processes not involving hazardous materials, Dublin Multilayer
has found that it requires the space currently holding the Cake Sludge for
production purposes. Dublin Multilayer would like to store this Cake Sludge in
another room in the facility. Please refer to Attachment 1 for the exact
location and relevent sizes of the proposed location., The typa of containment
would be the same in the new location as was proposed for the present location.

The relocation of the Cake Sludge will involve some relocation of equipment and
therefore Dublin Multilayer would like to ask for a two month extension for the
comptetion date of the secondary containment for the Cake Sludge. 1In the
meantime, the weekely inspections of the area containing the sludge cake will bde
maintained as requiered.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me,
Thank you;
Stncerely

APPLIEQ EARTH CONSULTANTS, Inc,

(lLvL,t(n(ﬂL‘ ;ZiﬂufﬁéKuifﬁlfbx«ﬁ:;;;

Qdﬂ?@]]? Ruchonnat
Senicr Environmantal Manager

DR/dr
encl.

Copies: Addressee (1)
Mr, John Chan, Dublin Multilayer, Inc. (1)



Diagranm 1

Secondary Contatnment Design for Areas ] and 2

RAISED WOUDEN FLOGF WITH
SEFAZES TO ALLOW DERAINAGE INTO THAY

FAME

o0 O Tpr—

FOLYPROFYLENE TRAY — WOODEN FRAME ——

APPLIED LARTH CONSULTANTS, Inc.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
CARL. N. LESTER,  Agency Director

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Qakiand, California 94612

“WAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR (419) 874-7237
- INSPECTION AND COMPLIANCE REPORT
EPA 1.D. 2 CHT 084851537 . DATE /- AR~ %
M S
GENERATOR NAME /ADDRESS CONTACT PERSON celot

77&//‘&;6 . PHONE NUMBER &?—- / QC:Z
- b3%/ S 27 PERSONS PRESENT
Lahlid us6{

AVERAGE GENERATION RATE (MONTHLY)

OIBSERVATIDNS :

Smws foz haz. Wik ST‘ el _aupal 42— 4,7—
Z + Dnutht Sloiage
ool A

Shoa) 41" process Lwe ol
‘I;—-

Samples Takenl: Yes[] No Man of correctwn necessary: Yes [] Due Bate No B}
Authorized ; itive of Firm: Authorized Representative of Mameda County:
f - Name Edgar B. Howell 111

B . _ | Phone Number_ _ 874-723
S1gnature ,',4 4 _ 7 Signature__ '
Date '7,_QQ»— ,9'/,, _ Date T—-AL fﬁ '

1A11 samples will I::e taken in accordance with Sevtmn 25185, Cahfnrma Admin_istrative
Code, Division 20, Chapter 6. §°




PS Form 3800, Apr. 1976

P314 212 223

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NC INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED—
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

{See Reverse)

SENT TO
|__Karl Sayjer
STREET AND N

03] Copnlen 0F

P.Q., STATE AND ZIP CODE

blin, (A _54SL8

POSTAGE P A
e 7O .
% [sPectaLoelveny Iy
= RESTRIGTED DELIVERY | <
g ,ﬁT_ — s
& |w SHOW TO WHOM AND 5“
AN rtivic AR
%] = -~
fl=zl&E————— ] - ——
= (85| sHOW TO wHOM pATE
] | ANDADDAESS pf T
e|F & { DELIVERY
1588 swomsowmmano e —— ——
5 1E 1= oetiveren Witk ResTricTEnd ¢
2is || el very
(=] e e— ]
5] E [ Srow Towngh oaTe A
& | ADDRESS DF DELIVERY WiTH ¢
HESTRICTED DELIVERY
TOTAL POSTAGE AND FEES 5 / é']
| POSTMARK OR GATE i )




ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)

DAVE KEARS AGENCY ::i

TEASCEHOB REEMY. Agency Director

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, California 94612
(4158) 874-7237

June 30, 1986

Mr. Karl Sauter

Quality Control Manager
Dublin Multilayer

6341 Scarlett Court
Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Sauter,

We are in receipt of your plan of correction prepared by Applied Earth
Consultants, Inc.. The planas presented is acceptable. Please call us
for inspections on the dates of completion as presented in the plan.

If you have any questions please contact Edgar B. Howell, Senior Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 874-7237.

Sincerely,

2
Fica Ski)

!

Rafat A. Shahid, Manager
Hazardous Materials Unit

RAS:bjb

ce: D, Hoenig, DOHS
G. Jensen, DA
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . Q c
4P

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVE KEARS AGENCY ::Z}
Agency Director !
470-27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, Califarnia 94612
(413) 874-7237
May 5, 1986

Mr. Karl Sauter

Quality Control Manager
Dublin Multilayex

6341 Scarlett Ct
Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Sauter:

On April 28, 1986, an inspection of the above subject facility
disclosed the following:

1. The 55 gallon drums of hazardous waste, sludge from the
pretreatment plant were not labeled as required in
sec 66504(2), Title 22, California Administrative Code.

2. Each of the drums were not labeled with the date accum—
ulation began, as required by sec 66308(2), Title 22,
California Administrative Code.

3. There was no berm around the Haz waste storage area,
as required by sec 67245, Title 22, California Admini-
strative Cade.

4. The 23 to 25 drums of hazardous waste were not secured
inside a building or fence with signs in both English
and Spanish "Danger - Hazardous Waste Area-Unauthorized
Personnel Keep Out", as required by sec 67103, Title 22,
California Administrative Code.

Section 66328(d), Title 22, California Administrative Code

states that, if corrections are needed, the operator shall pro-
vide to the department, a written plam of correction, which states
the actions to be taken and the expected dates of completion.
Pursuant to this section, we Tequest that you submit a plan of
correction to this office within 15 days.



Page 2 of 2

May 53, 1986

Mr. Karl Sauter
Dublin Multilayer

If you have any questions, please contact Edgar B. Howell, I1I,
Senior Haz Mat Specialist, at 874-7237.

Sincerely,

Ef¢A SIJJ

Rafa . Shahid, Manager
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:mn-c

cc: Dwight Hoenig, DOHS
Gil Jensen, DA




ALAMEDA COUNTY =~ : . L {
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
CARL N. LESTER, . Agency Director

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, California 94612

WAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR (419 874-7237
INSPECTION AND COMPLIANCE REPORT |
EPA 1.0. §_ CAT 040031537 . DATE 4- 28 - 5%
GENERATOR NAME /ADDRESS CONTACT PERSON
Dublw 2Ll Aq,,ma . PHONE NUMBER Q2.9 /?JZ
E5Y/ 55,9,4» - &/ PERSONS PRESENT S 2R milPR

Yk ,
AVERAGE GENERATION RATE (MONTHLY) /7 M%,

OBSERVATIONS:

fiid 7 7@# I . ag/et”
J_U NJ:E ey bee Jf'vfn o Am’c"l x:"& v ﬂx:.ang_p ‘:{;gmn/ /,a Qﬂna’aé‘
Gloied  puce Wanc i oo AJUCLEJL.

Samples Takenl: Yes[J No [ﬂ’fﬁTan of correctwon necessary: Yes DJ//ue Date - No [1]
Authorized Representative of Firm: Authorized Representative of Aiameda County:
Name ]ﬁa;r*\ E;CLLA%jaﬂ‘ — Name Edgar B. Howell 111

Title fQCL Manen aey) - _ Phone Number 874 7237

Slgnature ' ,AEFK\J Ly ;A o Signature _

Date /M 28 /7}2 Date__ 514—'%

1a11 samples will. be taken jn accordance with Section 28185, Ca]iforn1a Adm1n15trat1ve
Code, Division 20, Chapter 6. 57




e e e e e S | e Sl SRR N - T T i ™" ma
Ca e T Lol o g T e 2 - 6, T L o 5 - = __!'-:11;" g oy ._ e e P
Céb« p AU‘ J/{Qm ’
e ©_ “RECORD OF TELEPHONE
COMMUNTCATION

mn:i/ﬁ.‘j/&(_ o H}éd: PG.M{ 5"[‘5\1&”

TIME: /‘?‘3{0 TELEPHONE #: &5 £-45¢5

STTE: Du\O\W\ U"\&k\-lﬂ k’:"“f,"-'f-i" aopRess: ¢ x4 Scav ‘.t:I'H' Gt
sUBJECT: U wlatie v £ DU"-H“’“ 4568

Pr¢+re@'\ Mol perum a8

SUMMARY:

Qgé{fm W\M‘(‘([r [ ‘*Fj/e’f" af(OLW\(Jfﬂ( [Aea,u/;/ mcﬁ-c/s

hﬁ W\GMLCLPL l 5@)&&(‘ )

an\{\ s A ’@ olu'*m.(MS be-wﬁ
<o u'e.éz more- than 9O a‘é\/é
lU\’LPU'D?eU— cb"‘(t‘ou-q_bc .5,4? +C> K(C$

—

RECORDED BY: /;ﬂ\’




COMPLAINT/ EVALUATION

TIME:, osod — o;__ L8k

T

T -84
COMPLALNT RECEIVED BY:
NAME OF COMPLAINANT:
ADDRESS:___
SUBJECT OF COMPLAINT:

ADDRESS OF FACILITY (SUBJECT OF COMPLAINT): L3 Togrlell s m
NAME : Dub“n ﬂdgl é !#gr PHONE:__ -
CONTACT PERSON:

J S
ACTIONS TAKEN: o pa ko h!/ﬁf/é‘i

—

INVESTIGATED BY: DATE: 9 24" A _
APPLIED TIME: o 20

S IGNATURE: __wa&- :

j— o —




W

\Lg;f\ &

co #_K1 o1 10OV
|
I
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT

Wamsta Alert Hotline

/ / - 4
Date of Call: B / /& é%'.’,t Taken by: AE:,;*‘,-*.J'},:!_;__,J
[ re of Catls, ) B
Type of Incident:
_____ haul/transport ______ abandoned site
_____ dumping mctivity I spill/leak
_Zg_ othar: (P~ "j'__ 2

Incident Location:

Name of operation (if known) ~_,,,/[' {\(“.\H'“ﬁ (\f\lf‘\h L \ 'ﬁ\ﬂ\.r%‘:fﬁ

Location of incident ( 7 Ay e ETT (: 3 1y

D0 A (Qeonedn Covnati O
Proprietor (if known) VASIA
Phone () '

Date(s) and Time(s) of suspicloua activity

Is tnis activity/problem apparent at "regular intervals"?

Yes - give-time of day/day of week

No

—

Vaenicles:

Type of vehicle (make, model, year, markings):

License Number (if known) Owner (if known)

Phone:




Chemical/Substance datas

Name of chamical/aubatanca/discription of waste: | : A r—"-{r"m“r-’-‘i?f- -

%)
\(-\I"r AT '.W‘-_‘h"". Il'l-‘"‘-\ { { '!_j,l.l_"g_ ol Jr \ﬂ\'lﬁt VYT _"J [ ¢ H"{. :‘P "”I""‘lhﬂ‘iL__;
Type of operationt Y ..\+ — [Ny 1_ \‘Z‘T.r" Y -__5;.;5

%
Type of containers viasible: ek o horer r“xr- s (O

Ensrgency Reaponses ’%m\% \ﬂme c_ Cedhes %} ‘P('\CCUE-’,H"\C&,’____
-‘ﬁ’eqﬁ
Is there a need to notify an emargency roaponse unit? yes -— 7O

Other Comments: ,
Yee tve A - %%‘cf_x el \C}.._\Wf:b o,
Oudeaidi ot Fohio @sradishmERT - Losprd 108
o e o YIRE Ccler™, Gt o \)(fr;*r Yo \Cadﬁf—oj
Ao overHlowl |
-P_Zf \ \6\/6’:);*"\,&.&@\@ Eo DR T Yoa VG b,z/sreQ
61‘{-’: \ (O m‘uﬁ e Tu ] cocdd S sie

—oda_ estoed - cachovher.
(ﬂ = O 5R %Cm Ontﬂ- Sepnyel SRR =AIN

T ool Nad LF Fasidbo Fo0 \%M«bw\b c@\o%u;ik??
G 0O el et
Rec:ﬁ?%z‘m 30@_;%( e eccioae Yo C/flﬁ‘ L%
re,—\—fa'ifmeﬁ\‘ Aoy T_:ormu\' e C'Su\“:pcj;bzﬁﬂ\_
~+\\L o CoxrTTuEnto.

Informant:
{ ] wished to remain anonymsus.

can be contactad:

. “—% " Q %\-WRL_Q: Phene: @_\L‘%—S%LCHL‘%‘
Address: __E“'-\ \Of _Tﬁmrq( k._-"l:}t"" m\{ﬁ“ . qq%




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4% ..__Q
AGENCY = DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEATTH
CREL N. LESTER, Agency Director , HAZARDOUS MATERTALS MANAGEMENT UNIT
' SECTIGN 2 ) 470-27th Street, Third Fioor

MASTER FILE RECORD <1 )T Oakland, California 94612
1D 677 (415) 874-7237

UL ITIN | IMIUILIT ITILIAMYIEIRT ITINICE. T 1 1 1 | 1 | |

Al. E-‘-EJSI-HENT NAME
35
AZ. MAILING ADDRESS STREET BIRECTION
STREST MUMEER N, 5,E,W,ETC.) SIRETT NAME (R P.0. BOX NUMBER

61314141 1 11 I I [ | lslcmmur:‘mﬂ 1 CIOIUIRITY | ¢ 1 1 1 |
37 a5 45 45 47

€6

. . TATE e/
Tmummlrm HEENNEN l ETM TEI?;ESIM?’ in: Him} l
82

67 e 83 Be g8 g3 96
A3. ESTASL ISHMENT PHONE M. érﬁ PERSON
%1219 12191516] [RIARILL (SMMTIERY | 1 1 11 g |
97 103 104 Fx
AS. ESTABLISHMENT ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT FROM MAILING ADORZSS)
STREZT NUMBER STREZT DIRECTICN  STREST NAME
(N,5,E,W,ETC.} .
Illllllll Ill |||!llll||||l|||ll!’
7 T4 15 16 i7 35
ITY sr.irs TP CO0E /PLANT
e ervrr v oo L L1 |
37 5 52 53 54 58 63 &5
Ab. NER NAME AT JOWNER PJ-B?E
[t vty vt gl oo bl
G? . ) 5 a5 87 L
AB. NAME OF PREVIOUS QWNER : A9. DATE YOU STARTED (R ASSUMED BUSINESS
- MO ', DAY , WR
NN Linlzied 714
97 16 17 122
ap. i€ ¥ All. TOTAL MMBER,OF EVPLOYESS
L F———I' ad /9
r F] 8 1
Al2. DO YOU HAVE FERMITS FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING:
Y/ N . Y N
AIR POLLUTION CONTRCL DISTRICT |Zi []  wazaroous waste wAuLER RESISTRATION (030
SEWER DISTRICT (FOR INDUSTRIAL WASTES) H [J  resionaL WATER quALITY CoNTROL BOARD 0O
HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY ria
. . SECTICN B

UNDERGRCUND TANKS CONTAINING EAZARDOUS SUESTENCES
Identily the type, number and total volume of underground tanks in your firm.

BEl. Tyre B2, No. of Tanks B3. Total Volume/Gals.
1. Tank ===] ]
2. sump [ olo =] lelolelolol oTATo]

3- Lagoon, pit or pond =E=E EE=m===—
= (=) 1)




SECTION C
FAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES .

Please check if any of the following categories of hazardous substances is used
or handled by your firm:

TXIC ' CORROSIVE 5]
FLAMMAELE OR TGNTTAELE B REACTIVE (|

Please check the attached list for any of the chemical substances you receive,
store, mix, treat, forrmlate, generate, manufacture, transport or dispose of,
and enter each by the mrber identified on the list in the spaces below:

—Samples
AL L0 L ) L Ly L

17181 121214 jélslél AL 1&0717) (710151 (71913] N l

(213101 1217161 3144 (312171 1315151 1410161 15401 | 1 ¢ |

IIII[ll!LlllLlII!_IIl[I!II_lIIIII'|

Loty Ly v e v bttt

Iill[llllllll_lllLll!llll[llI[I||

|IIILIIlllllLlllllllllI!LllllIll

RN

LD b b v ey bty

Iherd'tycertifythattheinfomationonthisfomistothebestofrty

Imowledge, true camdlete
e 4
Sicnature Typed or Printed Name

(2 M:{fdﬁf 77?52!‘?:&?&2 F” Déaw/ /¢ 'fé /?cfg

™Mtle

Please return campleted form to:

Alameda County Division of Envirormental Health
470-27th Street, Room 322

Oakland, Ca 94612 —2a

(415) 874-7237



o @ ®
DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT

PRETREATHENT PROGRAM

B ol | B e 1
Permtr No, A L

IM ACCORDANCE WITH ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE:

D.S.R.S.D. CopE, CHAPTER 7 ARTICLE 3

......

CiTy OoF PLEASANTON CoDE, CHAPTER 8 ARTICLES 5,7

AND ALSO WITH ANY APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF FEDERAL OR STATE LawW

0k REGULATION:

FERMISSION 1S HEREBY GRANTED TO__ publin Multilayer, Inc.

o 6341 Scavlett Court, Pub:lin, California
CLASSIFIED BY SIC No.  _ 3679 hal 109

FOROTHE CONTRIBUTION OF _  wastewater Plows

INTS YHE_ D.SRER. __ SEWER LINES AT _ B
EFFECTIVE THIS 1st DAY OF oet. , 1989
N o

L g ot KL i 0 10 EXPIRE  30th DAY OF sept. . 19.87
/ : . - y
A ' 'u;,fo' . 1 4/ 7 P b

it R Sl el

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WERKS




; . Poymi f Wo, ﬁ_,.}iu..'.‘d‘.—_},l'll LIMI -. “ 'E 'TREN T
Maximum Conc.
(mg/1) - 24 Hour
Flow Propcrtional
Composite Sample
PARAMETERS (mg/1)
— Arvsenic  (As) 1.0
Cadmium (Ca) Maw, 1.2 Avie 0.7
Chromium~total (Cr) i, 5.0 Moo 3.0
— @@pTer(Cw) Mane™ 4,5 Ave 2.7
Cyanides {CW) Max 1.4 Ave 1.6
{r1 ride () ) 5.0
e - ead (1) Max 0.6 Ave (.4
" Meraurs itkg ) 0.5
— Nickel [I{Ni) Max 4,1 Ave 2.6
Phenols 5.0
T Silverilag) LD
L—T 2inc (Ln) Irlanscs e N2 Ava 2.4
PChs ! 0.61
Te:tal Identifiable !
Chlorinated Hvdrocarbons 0.02
i1l & Grease
(Freon Extractable) 200
Totel Dissolved Solids 1000 |
Tenperature-Maximum 2
(Degreass ) 51
pil-Haximum  (pll Units) 20 4]
pli-tiinimem (pd Units) 6.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand 400
Chemical Oxygen Remand 500
Suspended S¢lids 350
Flow -~ HMGD} 0.001
Totnl Toxia Organies ' 250113
el Maie : M 1009 AVE 6.8

(f}u3 Ni) By fotal Cr)






